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2009-10 2008-09 2007-08

Income Statement (in million EUR)

Sales 311.8 374.6 387.7

Part of sales outside Austria in % 91.6 91.9 92.0

EBIT 16.4 34.5 27.6

EBT 15.5 30.9 24.6

Earnings after taxes 12.3 20.8 17.3

Balance Sheet (in million EUR)

Balance sheet total 343.9 341.0 330.9

Non-current assets 178.3 192.9 177.7

Liabilities 137.1 143.6 153.2

Group equity 206.8 197.4 177.7

Group equity as % of total capital 60.1 57.9 53.7

Cash Flow and Investments (in million EUR)

Cash flow from operations 48.1 51.6 53.6

Investments (excluding financial investments) 19.5 43.1 36.0

Depreciation 29.2 28.8 26.9

Employees

Employees, yearly average 2,613 2,855 2,706

Personnel costs (in million EUR) 108.8 121.7 121.4

Stock Exchange Data (in EUR)

Earnings per share 9.93 16.49 13.29

Dividend per share 2.5 3.0 3.3

Dividend yield in % 3.1 4.29 2.77

Share quotation at closing of fiscal year (01/31) 81.0 70.0 119.1

Key Figures 2009-2010
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Who we are:

Miba is an international group producing high-performance and technologically demanding

power train components. We support our customers worldwide from development to

implementation of individual solutions. Miba technology and our wealth of experience

make motor vehicles, trains, ships, aircraft and power plants more efficient, more power-

ful and more environmentally friendly.

Our Mission: Innovation in Motion – Miba technology enables resource-efficient

mobility.

Our Values:

� Technological Leadership: Driven by our thirst for knowledge and dedication, we

develop superior technologies for the future. Our technological leadership is built on

employees who are committed to:

� Lifelong Learning: New challenges keep us moving ahead. Personal development is a

fixed component of our activities.

� Entrepreneurship: We are Miba. Thinking as an entrepreneur, and having the opportunity

to proactively shape corporate activities: That is the secret to our success.

� Passion for Success: We are fully committed to achieving the highest precision and

unquestionable quality – day in, day out.

Miba 2015
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Our Vision & Goals:

We ensure our competitive edge by investing approximately six percent of sales in re-

search and development and in training and education. Our profitable core business gro-

wth enables us to build up a new business area in future-oriented key technologies. This

is the basis for reaching and exceeding one billion euros in sales.

Our Vision: No power train without Miba technology.

Our Strategy:

We are an owner-oriented listed company with a presence in the world’s economic

growth centers. All our actions are based on our commitment to financial independence,

social responsibility and sustainability. Our four business areas focus on attractive niches,

in which we continue to constantly strengthen our worldwide number 1 position. Our

outstanding employees are the engine of our success. We constantly improve our proces-

ses and strive for business excellence.

Our strategy: Global No. 1 in economically attractive and

technologically demanding market segments.
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The 2009-2010 business year was one of the most challenging in the history of our

company. In the first two quarters, Miba saw a significant decline in demand in our

target markets. Thanks to the rapid action taken by the management and our employees’

strong commitment to performance, Miba was able to post a positive result in every

quarter. The use of our capacities was quickly adjusted to market conditions and to our

customers’ changed call-off volumes, and was made even more flexible.

Through a broad range of measures, we adjusted the company cost structure and

strengthened liquidity. Although capital investment was scaled back, Miba remained

constant in its commitment to strategic projects for the future, such as building and

expanding our sites in the USA and China. A comprehensive series of measures made it

possible for us to reach our goal of retaining our qualified core staff. At the end of January

2010, we ended reduced working hours at all sites.

Miba possesses great financial strength. Investment has traditionally been financed

through cash flow, and the strengthening of liquidity is a top priority. A solid financing

structure with an equity ratio of 60 percent and Miba’s orientation toward the long term

are decisive factors in our success. Our focus on research and development as well as our

constant striving on behalf of our customers has helped Miba to emerge from the crisis

even stronger.

Ladies and Gentlemen,
dear Shareholders.
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Even in the highly demanding 2009-2010 business year, Miba was able to demonstrate its

innovative strength and entrepreneurial spirit. With investments in energy-efficient drives

and resource-efficient mobility, we set an important course for future generations.

The conditions we face remain challenging: the year 2010 will continue to be marked by

significant uncertainty in planning, and will thus demand from the company high flexibility

and adaptability. I would like to especially thank our employees for their performance, as

well as our customers and shareholders for their trust in Miba.

Our markets are developing in different ways – we see strong potential for growth

in China, Brazil and India, for example. But other countries also offer attractive future

opportunities for us. In April 2010 we took over the British coatings specialist Teer

Coatings, expanding our expertise in this area. A new partnership in the area of steel discs

strengthens our market position in the friction materials segment. In June 2010 we will

open a new sinter site in the USA as well as a new production line for high-performance

engine bearings at Miba Bearings US.

In the new business year we will continue to focus on the strengths and values – techno-

logy leadership, lifelong learning, passion for success and entrepreneurship – that make

us well equipped for the future.
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Peter Mitterbauer

“To meet our vision of ‘no

power train without Miba technology,’

we rely on the constant development

of new technologies for resource-

efficient mobility.”

Norbert Schrüfer

“With 11 sites in the

world’s economic growth centers,

we bear a responsibility. Sustainability

shapes our daily activities.”

Wolfgang Litzlbauer

“Our success is driven by the

personal development of our

employees. We actively encourage

entrepreneurship, and we invest

in training and education.”

Harald Neubert

“We strive for

Business Excellence.

For the sake of our customers,

we continuously invest in

the improvement of our

processes.”
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DI DDr. h. c. Peter Mitterbauer,

CEO and CFO Miba Group

Born in 1942, married with 2 children

1969: Joined Miba, head of sales,

head of various affiliated companies

Since 1973: Member of the

Management Board of Miba AG

Since 1986: Chairman of the

Management Board of Miba AG

Dr.-Ing. Norbert Schrüfer,

CEO Miba Friction Group

Born in 1959, married with 2 children

1991: Joined Gildemeister Dreh-

maschinen GmbH as Production Manager

1996: Joined Miba Gleitlager AG as COO

2001: Joined Management Board of

Miba AG, CEO Miba Bearing Group

2004: CEO Miba Sinter Group

Since 2008: CEO Miba Friction Group

The Management Board
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Dr. Wolfgang Litzlbauer,

CEO Miba Bearing Group & Coatings

Born in 1969, married with 1 child

1994: Joined Miba AG as assistant

to the Management Board

1996: Miba Gleitlager AG, aftermarket,

head of sales for the NAFTA region

1999: Mahle Metal Leve Miba

Sinterizados Ltda., Brazil,

commercial managing director

Since 2004: Member of the

Management Board of Miba AG,

CEO Miba Bearing Group

Dr.-Ing. Harald Neubert,

CEO Miba Sinter Group

Born in 1956, married with 3 children

1988: Joined Krebsöge GmbH,

quality and plant manager

1996: Joined Sintermetallwerk Lübeck

GmbH, technical managing director

1998: Joined GKN Sinter Metals,

most recently President Asian Pacific

and South American Operations (APSA)

2007: Joined Miba Sinter Group,

CTO & CEO

Since 2009: Member of the

Management Board of Miba AG
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Elected members

Dr. Theresa Jordis (Chairwoman of Supervisory Board)

Independent, commercial attorney, Dorda Brugger Jordis Rechtsanwälte GmbH,

first elected on July 9, 1993; Chairwoman of the Supervisory Board of Miba AG

since 2005, with term ending at the 2013 Annual Shareholders’ Meeting; member

of the Financial Audit Committee; positions on other supervisory boards: Mitterbauer

Beteiligungs-AG (Chair), Wolford AG (Chair), Erste Group Bank AG (Deputy Chair),

Austrian Airlines AG, Prinzhorn Holding GmbH (Chair)

Dipl. Bw. Alfred Heinzel (Deputy Chairman)

Independent, CEO of Heinzel Holding GmbH, first elected on July 4, 2003;

Deputy Chairman of the Supervisory Board of Miba AG since 2005, with term ending

at the 2013 Annual Shareholders’ Meeting; member of the Financial Audit Committee;

positions on other supervisory boards: Mitterbauer Beteiligungs-AG, Allianz Elementar

Versicherungs AG, Österreichische Elektrizitätswirtschafts AG, Wilfried Heinzel AG,

Zellstoff Pöls AG, Biocel Paskov AG (Czech Republic), Estonian Cell AS,

General Council of the National Bank of Austria (OeNB)

Dr. Robert Büchelhofer

Independent, former member of the Board of Management of Volkswagen AG,

first elected on July 4, 2003; member of the Supervisory Board of Miba AG, with term

ending at the 2011 Annual Shareholders’ Meeting; positions on other supervisory

boards: Mitterbauer Beteiligungs-AG, Polytec Holding AG, Swarco Holding AG,

M-Tech Technologie und Beteiligungs-AG

The Supervisory Board
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Dkfm. Dr. Wolfgang C. Berndt

Independent, former President & CEO Global Fabric & Homecare,

The Procter & Gamble Company, first elected on June 27, 2008, member of the

Supervisory Board of Miba AG, with term ending at the 2014 General Shareholders’

Meeting; positions on other supervisory boards: Lloyds Banking Group PLC,

Lloyds TSB Bank PLC, Bank of Scotland PLC, HBOS PLC, GfK AG

Delegated members

Hermann Aigner

Member of the Supervisory Board of Miba AG since 1994,

Member of the Audit Committee since 2009

Hermann Biesl

Member of the Supervisory Board of Miba AG until 2009,

Member of the Audit Committee until 2009

Johann Forstner

Member of the Supervisory Board of Miba AG since 2009
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The Miba share was not able to escape the uncertainty of investors at the outset

of the worldwide financial and economic crisis beginning in September 2008, and the

share price initially fell. In the 2009-2010 business year, market prices recovered slightly

and the Miba share price fluctuated between EUR 69 and 91, reaching the yearly high in

mid-October 2009. Beginning in fall 2009, the share stabilized and displayed a horizontal

movement with a slight downward tendency. The share closed at EUR 81 at the end of

the financial year.

In 2009-2010 Miba stock significantly outperformed the WBI (Wiener Börse Index)

through May, falling below the WBI performance after May.

With a price-earnings ratio of 8.13 (as of January 29, 2010), Miba stock continues to be

attractively rated. Earnings per share for 2009-2010 totaled EUR 9.93 per share, a 40 percent

decrease from the previous year.

Share buyback plan

On June 19, 2009, the Annual Shareholders’ Meeting authorized the company to purchase

company shares totaling up to 10 percent of share capital through December 31, 2011, in

accordance with section 65 (1) 8 of Austria's Stock Corporation Act. On July 14, 2009, the

Management Board adopted a share buyback program. The buyback price ranges bet-

ween EUR 50 and 200. The intended repurchase volume corresponds to

approximately 2.3 percent of the share capital.

The Miba Share
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An up-to-date overview of the current share repurchase plan is available to all interested

parties at the company website www.miba.com. As of the balance sheet date (January

31, 2010), a total of 66,229 shares had been repurchased (previous year: 66,229).

The average purchase price was EUR 121.70 per share. This represents about 5.1 percent

of share capital.

Miba’s share capital totals EUR 9.5 million and is divided into 1.3 million no-par-value

shares. The no-par-value stock is broken down into 870,000 common shares, 130,000

preferred shares (Issue A) and 300,000 preferred shares (Issue B). The preferred Issue

A shares do not carry any voting rights but are convertible to common shares upon

relinquishment of preferential rights. The preferred Issue B shares do not carry voting

rights and are not convertible to common shares. Mitterbauer Beteiligungs-Aktiengesell-

schaft holds 76.92 percent of the shares. At the end of the reporting period, institutional

and private investors held 17.98 percent. Miba AG holds 5.10 percent of the share capital

in the form of treasury stock.

Dividend for 2009-2010

The Management Board of Miba AG will propose a dividend of EUR 2.50 per common and

preferred share to the General Shareholders’ Meeting on June 25, 2010. Since the rate

prevailing on the reporting date (January 29, 2010) was EUR 81, this represents a dividend

yield of 3.1 percent. While Miba has taken the economic environment into account in

reducing the dividend, it has also underscored the continuity of its dividend payment

policies and has provided shareholders with an appropriate return on their invested capital.



16

ISIN: AT0000734835

Stock exchange: Vienna Stock Exchange,

Standard Market Auction

Securities ID: MBV

Type of Share: Preferred Stock

Number of Shares: 300,000

Index: WBI

Quotation as at February 1, 2009 = 100%

Miba Share

WBI Index

Development of the Miba share during the business year 2009-2010
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The year 2009 was marked by the global recession, which proved particularly challenging

to the entire economy. The bank crisis, which took its course in the third quarter of 2008,

spread bit by bit to encompass all industries. The economic powers in Europe and North

America were especially hard hit by the negative economic growth. In emerging markets

such as China and India, the recession was visible in a slowing of growth. For Miba,

this worldwide decline brought falling demand in a series of waves that first affected the

automotive segment, followed by the truck segment and finally shipbuilding.

According to International Monetary Fund (IMF) calculations, global economic growth

in 2009 was -0.8 percent, after approximately 3 percent the year before. This makes 2009

the economically weakest year since the Second World War. The gross domestic product

shrank by 4 percent in the European Union and by 2.5 percent in the USA. In China

economic growth fell from 9.8 (2008) to 8.7 percent, while India’s growth sank from

7.3 to 5.6 percent.

Around the end of 2009, economic performance noticeably stabilized. The IMF expects a

slow recovery in 2010.

Sector growth

After a difficult first half of 2009, automobile production in the second half of the year

appeared to have tentatively returned to solid ground. Worldwide production sank to just

over 60 million vehicles, a decline of 11 million from the previous year. In Europe as well

as in the USA, fewer vehicles were produced than in 2008. Sales of new automobiles,

however, sank only by 2.2 million to 63.3 million. This can be attributed to higher sales

General Economic Setting

17
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in China and successful initiatives such as the cash for clunkers program in Germany.

Meanwhile, China has surpassed the USA as the world’s largest automotive sales market.

The truck market was also hit by a sharp decline in sales in the 2009-2010 business year.

Fewer goods were transported, and uncertain prospects affected the investment decisions

of carriers. According to ACEA figures, only 165,000 trucks, just over half as many as in

2008, were sold in Europe. The European market for busses, however, shrank by just over

20 percent.

The global shipping market, like the truck market, was affected by falling demand for

transport capacity. Beyond that, investments were postponed or cancelled entirely due to

the lack of availability of credit. In 2009, 1,000 orders were cancelled worldwide, almost

twice as many as in 2008. About 2,500 ships left the production line – 31 percent more

than in the previous year, but nonetheless 29 percent less than the total expected as of

the beginning of the year. New orders in 2009 totaled 71 million gross tons, a 60 percent

decline from 2008.

While worldwide sales of agricultural machinery dropped sharply, sales in China and

Brazil increased. A high level of governmental financial support for the acquisition of

agricultural machines was a crucial factor in this counter-trend.

Wind energy remains an area of strong growth. The upward trend of the past few years

continued unabated. According to the Global Wind Energy Council, wind energy capacity

grew by 31 percent in 2009, bringing global capacity to 157,899 megawatts.
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Sales and earnings position

For Miba, a strategic partner to the international engine and automotive industry, 2009-

2010 was one of the most challenging years in the company’s history. The first three

quarters were marked by the shadow of the worldwide recession. In the fourth quarter,

however, the first signs of an improving economic climate became noticeable. Miba

achieved group sales of EUR 311.8 million in 2009-2010, a decline of 16.8 percent from

the previous year.

Miba Bearing Group generated sales of EUR 132.1 million, or 42.4 percent of group sales,

making it the largest business unit in the Miba Group. Miba Sinter Group posted sales of

EUR 125.2 million in 2009-2010, which is equivalent to 40.2 percent of group sales. The

sales volume of the Miba Friction Group totaled EUR 50.5 million in 2009-2010, 16.2 per-

cent of group sales. High Tech Coatings generated the remaining 1.2 percent of group

sales, totaling EUR 3.9 million.

Miba operates 11 production sites on three continents and is thus close to its customers

in the world’s most important business centers. Up to now, Europe has been the Miba

Group’s largest market, generating 63 percent of sales. The North American Free Trade

zone (NAFTA), especially the USA, accounts for 17 percent of sales, unchanged from the

previous year. Further sales growth was achieved in Asia in 2009-2010, bringing the East

Asian growth markets’ share of Miba Group sales to 17 percent.

Performance Analysis and Balance Sheet

Sales volume

by business segment

High Tech
Coatings
1.2%

Miba Sinter
Group 40.2%

Miba Friction Group
16.2%

Miba Bearing Group
42.4%
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Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) were heavily affected by declining sales in 2009-

2010. Clear strategic positioning toward technologically sophisticated products and

consistent implementation of measures that counteracted the crisis, as well as strict cost

discipline, made it nonetheless possible to achieve positive EBIT in 2009-2010.

At EUR 16.4 million, EBIT was significantly below the previous year’s level of EUR 34.5

million. The EBIT margin in 2009-2010 was 5.3 percent, which compares favorably

to others in the industry. Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization

(EBITDA) totaled EUR 45.6 million in 2009-2010.

Earnings before taxes (EBT) totaled EUR 15.5 million, likewise below the previous year’s

total of EUR 30.9 million. Earnings after taxes stood at EUR 12.3 million (compared to

EUR 20.8 million the previous year).

Sales volume according

to markets

Europe
63%

Others
3%

NAFTA
17%

Asia
17%
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Financial position and net worth

The balance sheet total rose slightly in 2009-2010 from EUR 341.0 to 343.9 million. This

resulted from the fact that the cash and cash equivalents released through the reduction

in working capital (particularly the reduction in inventories) were only partially used to

finance investments and repay financial liabilities.

The percentage of non-current assets in total assets fell from 57 percent to 52 percent

through a restrained investment policy. Investments in intangible assets and tangible fixed

assets totaled EUR 19.5 million (previous year EUR 43.1 million). 72 percent of invest-

ments made in 2009-2010 went to the sites in the USA and China. These investments hel-

ped Miba expand its position in these strategically significant markets.

The asset coverage ratio (ratio of share capital or net worth to total assets) increased to

120 percent, compared to 102 percent the previous year.

All sites started inventory reduction programs, reducing inventories from EUR 59.0 to

46.4 million, a decline of 21 percent.
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In the 2009-2010 business year Miba focused on the sustainable strengthening of

company liquidity. Cash and cash equivalents stood at EUR 50.8 million, well above the

previous year’s total of EUR 24.6 million. The Miba Group net debt of EUR 19.3 million

as of the last reporting date (January 31, 2009) was turned around to net cash of EUR

7.1 million.

Group equity, including shares of outside shareholders, increased by 5 percent or EUR 9.4

million to EUR 206.8 million (compared with EUR 197.4 million the previous year).

Treasury shares valued at EUR 8.1 million were included directly in equity (previous year:

EUR 8.1 million). Dividend payments of EUR 3.7 million and currency transaction losses of

EUR 1.8 million reported directly in equity were significantly compensated for by group

earnings of EUR 12.3 million and actuarial gains of EUR 2.6 million reported directly in

equity. The equity capital is 60.1 percent, reflecting the solid capital and financial structure

of the Miba Group.
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The EUR 3.5 million decline in cash flow from operations from EUR 51.6 million to EUR

48.1 million resulted primarily from the drop in earnings. With the reported cash flow from

operations, the Miba Group was once again able to finance its investments fully through

the company’s own capital resources.

in EUR million 2009-2010 2008-2009

Sales 311.8 374.6

EBT 15.5 30.9

Cash flow from operations 48.1 51.6
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The 23rd Annual General Meeting of Miba AG on June 19, 2009, passed a resolution re-

authorizing the Management Board, under section 65 (1) 8 and section 65 (1a) and (1b) of

the Austrian Stock Corporation Act (Aktiengesetz), to purchase company shares (preferred

Category B shares) totaling no more than 10 percent of the company’s share capital during

a period ending December 31, 2011. The Management Board of Miba AG resolved on

July 14, 2009, to implement a new share buyback plan for 30,000 preferred Category B

shares. No further shares of Miba stock were created through this share

buyback plan through January 31, 2010. As of the balance sheet date of January 31, 2010,

Miba AG held 66,229 treasury shares, unchanged from the previous year.

The appointment of Dr. Wolfgang Berndt to the Supervisory Board of Miba AG was exten-

ded by five years at the 23rd Annual General Meeting of Miba AG on June 19, 2009.

On May 31, 2009, Miba's stake in C-Gesellschaft was increased to 75.5 percent, up from

51 percent.

On June 2, 2009, Miba's stakes in Tyzack Ltd., Sheffield (UK), WA Tyzack Ltd., Sheffield (UK)

and Tyzack Turner Ltd., Sheffield (UK) were liquidated in accordance with commercial law.

In July 2009, Miba acquired a 24.9 percent interest in Teer Coatings Ltd., Droitwich (GB).

Teer Coatings Ltd. is one of the world's technology leaders in the area of PVD coatings.

This investment enables Miba to expand its expertise and product portfolio in the highly

specialized surface coating segment. The remaining shares in the company were taken

over as of March 31, 2010.

Changes in Corporate Structure
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Section 243a (1) UGB

The share capital of Miba AG totals EUR 9,500,000. The share capital is divided into

1,300,000 no-par-value shares. This total includes 870,000 common shares (66.92 percent

of share capital), 130,000 non-voting preferred shares convertible to common shares by

relinquishment of preferential rights (10 percent of share capital) and 300,000 non-voting

nonconvertible preferred shares (23.08 percent of share capital). A stock certificate having

a nominal amount of EUR 7.27 shall be considered the stock certificate for one no-par-

value share. Each voting share shall entitle the holder to one vote at the Annual Meeting.

As of January 31, 2010, Miba AG held treasury stock totaling 66,229 shares (compared

with 66,229 the previous year).

Section 243a (2) UGB

Miba AG is not aware of any limitations or restrictions on voting rights and their transfer,

including limitations based on agreements between shareholders, other than those

relating to preferred shares.

Section 243a (3) UGB

As of January 31, 2010, Mitterbauer Beteiligungs-AG had a 76.92 percent directly held

interest in Miba AG. The publicly held portion of Miba shares totaled 17.98 percent. As of

the balance sheet date, Miba AG held treasury stock totaling 5.1 percent of share capital.

Section 243a (4) UGB

There are no Miba shares with special rights of control.

Information as Required Under
Section 243a of the Austrian Business
Enterprise Code (UGB)
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Section 243a (5) UGB

There are no employee profit-sharing plans in the Miba Group.

Section 243a (6) UGB

There are no articles of incorporation that contain provisions that go beyond the legal

regulations governing either nomination and appointment of members of the Management

Board and Supervisory Board or amendments to the articles of incorporation.

Section 243a (7) UGB

As of January 31, 2010, the Management Board of Miba AG had no authority to issue or

repurchase shares of Miba AG that went beyond the scope of the law.

Section 243a (8) UGB

The 76.92 percent interest held by Mitterbauer Beteiligungs-AG precludes any change in

control based on publicly held shares.

Section 243a (9) UGB

Because of the previous paragraph, no compensation agreements exist between Miba AG

and the members of its Management Board and Supervisory Board relating to public

takeover offers.

Branches

No branches were maintained in the period under review.
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As an international company, Miba serves different industrial markets and customers and

is exposed to general and branch-specific risks in the course of its daily operations.

We handle these risks with the help of existing risk management solutions and their

corresponding risk management instruments. The main task is to recognize risks early on

as they develop in order to facilitate rapid and effective countermeasures.

The Management Board bears the entire responsibility for risk management. It is briefed

on the risk situation at regular intervals by Corporate Controlling. Risk management is

further integrated into the management structure via the planning system and detailed

reporting and information systems based on appropriately assigned competencies.

Significant risks and uncertainties

The following have been identified as significant risks for Miba (partial list):

Economic risks

The general economic crisis affected all of Miba’s target markets with varying intensity

and is having a negative impact on the company’s business development. From the

vantage point of the present it is to be assumed that the low point of the worldwide

recession has passed. Although a slight trend toward recovery is discernible, the

sustainability of this trend remains to be seen. Despite continuing low levels of demand,

a strong negative impact on results is not expected thanks to the cost reduction and

Risk Report



28

productivity improvement program that has been introduced and in large part already

implemented.

Competitive and portfolio risks

All of Miba’s target markets and competitors are and have been affected by the worldwide

recession. Miba is meeting the price pressure that results from these market conditions

with innovative products and ongoing process optimization in all core markets in order to

protect its position over the long term.

Product and quality risks

Miba operates a uniform and consistent quality management system throughout the

entire Group. However, despite its systematic and efficient design, liabilities cannot be

excluded entirely. The remaining risk, which can lead to financial losses and damage to the

company’s image, is covered by insurance policies.

Human resources risks

Market situations like the recent recession require flexible internal structures so that the

company can respond quickly to external changes. At the same time, retaining qualified

and motivated employees and promoting and developing outstanding performers is a

crucial competitive factor. Internal programs such as Miba Management Academy,
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Miba Leadership Academy and the Miba apprenticeship program help us achieve

these goals.

Corporate finance risks

Ensuring liquidity has always been of central importance to our company. For years this

strategy has shown itself to be greatly beneficial. The increased risk of bad debt losses in

the past continues to be largely hedged by credit insurance. In addition to conventional

forward exchange transactions, derivatives are used to limit and control interest rate and

currency risks. Major foreign currency risk in the Group is limited to the euro/US dollar

exchange rate.

Risk of damage

The assets of the individual companies are insured through uniform group policies.

Damage arising from business interruptions caused by natural disasters is also covered.

In addition to this coverage, group-wide liability and transportation insurance policies

provide adequate protection against any remaining risk exposure.



30

Overall risk

The Miba Group’s identified risks are manageable and are being appropriately hedged.

Current analysis confirms that the continued existence of the company is not at risk.

Essential characteristics of the accounting-related internal control

and risk management system

In accordance with section 82 of the Austrian Stock Corporation Act (AktG), the Management

Board is responsible for the establishment and development of an internal control and risk

management system for the financial reporting process, appropriate to the company’s

requirements.

General principles

The following information applies equally to the individual financial statements and the

consolidated financial statements of Miba AG. Miba’s accounting-related internal control

and risk management system serves to ensure proper and reliable financial reporting. The

internationally recognized COSO model (COSO = Committee of Sponsoring Organizations

of the Treadway Commission) is used for the documentation, analysis and design of the

internal control system. Key processes and their control activities are thereby initially

identified and documented. The effectiveness of control activities is evaluated within the

scope of the documentation process.
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Building on this, the processes to be documented and updated, as well as the extent of

internal review necessary, are determined each year on the basis of qualitative criteria and

quantitative aspects of materiality. The review of selected processes and controls is

carried out through internal as well as external auditing. During the external audit, the Miba

management relies on financial statements reviewed by independent auditors, which are

carried out for every consolidated Group company without exception. The Management

Board and the Audit Committee created by the Supervisory Board are regularly informed

about the accounting-related internal control and risk management system. Once a year,

a Group-wide risk management and ICS report is brought before these bodies. In the

event that considerable controlling weaknesses or significant effects of these weaknesses

on the consolidated financial statements are identified, these problems are presented in

the Group report.
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Organization of financial reporting

The Corporate Finance department at the Laakirchen site, which reports directly to the

Management Board, is responsible for the group financial statements of the Miba Group.

In Laakirchen, the individual companies are combined, consolidation measures are carried

out, and the consolidated financial statements are processed for external reporting by the

central Corporate Finance department with use of established consolidation software.

Consistent Group-wide requirements such as binding statement deadlines, signature

requirements, regulations about separation of functions, etc., are issued centrally by

Holding. Those responsible at local sites implement these requirements in a decentralized

manner. Compliance with these regulations is monitored by responsible parties at local

sites, by Holding through the audit, and by external auditors in the course of auditing the

financial statements of individual companies.

The consolidated financial statements of the Miba Group are prepared in compliance with

those IFRS and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations

Committee (IFRIC) which have been accepted by the European Commission for incorpo-

ration into EU law by the end of the reporting period and are considered mandatory as of

the reporting date. Employees entrusted with the application and implementation of

currently valid IFRS attend IFRS training sessions and updates over the course of the year

in order to ensure financial reporting that conforms to IFRS.
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All significant consolidated Group entities prepare their individual financial statements

within the centrally maintained “Group SAP” in accordance with uniform organizational

requirements. The automated as well as manual requirements and controls thus integra-

ted Group-wide ensure that transactions are recorded and documented in a complete,

timely, correct and accrued basis, beginning at the level of the individual company.

In order to guarantee the complete reporting of material financial statement items,

an ongoing exchange of information with the relevant departments takes place. When

necessary, external experts are consulted in order to avoid faulty estimations.

The Management Board, Supervisory Board and management are responsible for

company-wide oversight of financial reporting. Control measures range from the review

of the period income and financial reports made available monthly and quarterly by

Controlling and Corporate Finance to the critical evaluation by the Management Board and

the Supervisory Board of documents intended for publication.
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R&D rate

2007-2008: approximately 4% of total sales volume
2008-2009: approximately 5% of total sales volume
2009-2010: approximately 6% of total sales volume

Research collaboration
and R&D networks

Miba complements its in-house
R&D operations by working in intense
collaboration with universities and
other research institutions, thereby
continually expanding our know-how.

Miba produces technologically
sophisticated high-performance

power train components.
Miba technology enables
resource-efficient mobility.

Our vision:

R&D strategy Miba 2015

Miba has developed a technology strategy
in conjunction with Miba 2015. The first step
in the implementation was to re-define Miba’s
development process. The development of
new methods and processes, new materials,
new coatings and new types is thus supported
systematically throughout the Miba Group.

Innovative developers

Our technology leadership is based
on the work of our staff. Some 150 smart

thinkers around the world make up
the Miba R&D team.

Miba patents

Miba protects its developments
through patent applications. In 2009 16 patents

and utility patents were applied for.
As of the end of January Miba held

149 currently valid patents.

Wind: A market for the future

With 20,000 new wind turbines being
built each year, the wind power industry offers

an attractive future market for Miba. Various Miba
business segments have an active presence in the
wind energy industry as development partners.

Sintered gears
for fuel-efficient motors

Miba Sinter Group has developed
new sintered gears for small, fuel-efficient

motors. Miba developments offer
customers both economic and
technological advantages in fuel

economy, driving comfort and quiet
engine operation.

No power
train without

Miba
technology
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Miba consistently develops its product portfolio further through market-oriented innova-

tions. Targeted innovation secures Miba’s competitive strength for the long term. The

strategic focus is on product and technology leadership as the basis for profitable growth.

Working together with customers, Miba develops new solutions at competitive prices.

In-house R&D operations are complemented by collaboration with universities and other

research institutions. In this cooperation, Miba focuses on exploring components for more

efficient or alternative power trains, particularly materials and processes for their production.

In the 2009-2010 business year, Miba invested EUR 18.7 million in R&D. Research thus

comprises approximately six percent of total sales volume. This area employed 150 people.

The key R&D sites are Laakirchen, Vorchdorf and Roitham. The results of development are

protected through new patent applications. The number of patent applications increased

by seven percent in the 2009-2010 business year.

Innovative engine bearing solutions

Miba Bearing Group focused its research and development activities in 2009-2010 on the

further development of bearings resistant to heavy oil for medium-speed diesel engines.

A new lead-free bearing solution with electroplated tin running layer for trucks is being

developed. Along with the expansion of the range of materials to include aluminum and

copper alloys, electroplated backside coating of the bearing shell to improve installation is

also a key focus. In order to meet the demands of coming generations of engines, Miba

has begun the process of qualifying new materials. These developments move forward in

close cooperation with our customers, who are highly prominent engine and vehicle manu-

facturers. New generations of bearings make it possible to comply with new environmental

Research & Development
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regulations through higher load-carrying capacity and lower operating risk. Engine bearing

technology should also be able to find uses beyond the field of combustion engines. The

area of wind turbines is particularly rich in potential in this regard.

Modules for fuel-efficient engines

In 2009-2010 Miba Sinter Group focused on developing sintered gears and complete

modules for mass balancing for new, smaller and fuel-efficient engines. Targeted design

and process development for noise reduction and cost optimization made it possible to

further expand the product portfolio in the area of sintered gears. The further development

of Miba servo-synchronizers for manual and automatic vehicle transmissions was

another area of focus. This system improves shifting comfort and strengthens synchronizer

performance. This development has proven itself in experimental testing. There were also

further developments in forming technology for the production of complex and highly

stressed sinter components in drives.

High-load friction linings for wind turbines

One area of focus for Miba Friction Group in 2009-2010 was the development of a new

friction lining for wind turbines. This lining will have a higher energy load rating, meaning

higher performance at the same cost. A new Miba Friction Group engine brake pad should

ensure greater comfort through decreased noise in the future. New developments in

reduced-wear clutch linings for trucks and tractors increase durability.
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Responsibility for
our employees

Especially in times of economic
challenge, Miba is a responsible
employer. Our stated goal was to
retain our qualified core staff.

Yearly average number
of employees

2005-2006 2,683
2006-2007 2,850
2007-2008 2,706
2008-2009 2,855
2009-2010 2,613

International
employee exchange

The exchange of employees
between all Miba sites serves to

encourage the transfer of know-how
and technologies, enriching the

company.Manager development

Miba Leadership Academy
and Miba Management Academy
are the core of our international
manager development program.
A total of 162 managers have

graduated from these programs.

Personnel expenditures

2005-2006 EUR 120.9 million
2006-2007 EUR 125.1 million
2007-2008 EUR 121.4 million
2008-2009 EUR 121.7 million
2009-2010 EUR 108.8 million

Investment in training
and continuing education

In 2009-2010, around EUR 300
per employee were invested in continuing
education and training. Experts in many
fields from within Miba serve as internal
trainers, passing on their knowledge.

Miba employees worldwide
(January 31, 2010)

Austria: 1,563
Slovakia: 566
USA: 305
China: 153

Singapore: 33

38

The average Miba employee
is 38 years old and has been with
the company for about ten years.

First-year apprentices

Bearing Sinter Friction Total
2005 11 10 0 21
2006 14 8 1 23
2007 12 10 2 24
2008 20 17 3 40
2009 12 13 2 27

On September 1, 2010, 26 young men and women
will begin their training at Miba.
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Our success as a company is driven by the personal development of all our employees.

Their dedication and their commitment to high performance made it possible for Miba to

meet the challenges of the past business year. Together, our employees work constantly to

improve processes and further develop the company.

The Miba Group had an average of 2,613 employees at 11 sites around the world in

2009-2010, compared to 2,855 employees the previous year. As of January 31, 2010 – the

reporting date – the headcount stood at 2,620 (compared to 2,825 on January 31, 2009).

The decrease in personnel resulted from capacity adjustment measures and was primarily

concentrated at the Slovakian sites. Personnel expenditures totaled EUR 108.8 million in

2009-2010, an 11 percent decrease from the previous year’s level (EUR 121.7 million).

The sites in Austria employed 60 percent of the Miba workforce. About nine percent

of Miba’s employees are college or university graduates and about 20 percent are women.

The average Miba employee is 38 years old and has been with the company for about ten

years.

Miba set itself the declared goal of holding onto its qualified core staff despite the difficult

months, while adjusting the personnel structure appropriately. The company reacted to the

massive reduction in orders with a broad range of personnel policies such as reduced over-

time and vacation time, educational leaves, short-time work, cuts to working hours and sala-

ries, and the introduction of new models for working hours. In all crisis-related adjustments,

it was essential for us as a responsible employer to adhere to the Miba Values and the Miba

approach to human capital management.

Employees
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Employee training and continuing education continued with the same high intensity. The

increased use of internal experts as trainers brought our training courses high quality and

custom-made content under cost-effective conditions.

Training was focused on developing managers in the area of production. Intensive, modern

management programs such as the Miba Leadership Academy and the Miba Management

Academy ensure that internal candidates for promotion to key positions are optimally pre--

pared. Miba also remained firmly committed to apprentice training. Twenty-seven young peo-

ple began training in the Austrian companies in 2009-2010, while Miba offers apprentice--

ships to 22 young people at the Slovakian sites.

Our employees’ dedication and high level of loyalty made it possible for Miba to stand its

ground so well in these challenging times. The opinions of our employees are just as

important to the company as a relationship based on partnership and integrity. The Miba

employee survey takes place every two years at all Miba sites. In May 2010 we once again

invited all our employees to share their opinions and then to work together with us on

improvement projects.

The challenge of the Human Capital work for 2010-2011 is to work with the changed

economic conditions. We must respond to the high volatility and uncertainty of our markets

with increased innovation and flexibility in our shared work, while producing products

of outstanding quality. We are also focused on employee health. Only healthy, happy

employees can contribute their part to the company’s success.

Employees by country

(as at January 31, 2010)

Austria
1,563

Slovakia
566

Singapore
33

China
153

USA
305
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Introducing girls to technology

Every year on Girls’ Day,
interested girls are invited to Miba in order to
spark their interest in technical professions.

The world of Miba

Miba’s corporate culture is
shaped by many different
nationalities, creating an

exciting work environment.

Socially engaged

Miba works together with Father
Georg Sporschill (CONCORDIA
social projects) to further the

development of a training workshop
for young people in Romania.

Safety – Quality – Behavior

Miba consistently follows its
zero accident strategy. Thanks to the

SQV initiative, the accident rate
in the Bushings and Thrust Washers
departments of Miba Bearing Group
fell by 50 percent in the year 2009.

Fit at work, fit for life

Fifteen percent of employees
took part in health programs dealing
with nutrition, exercise and work-life

balance in 2009.

Frauenanteil in der Miba

20 Prozent der Miba
Mitarbeiter sind Frauen.

Environmental goals for Miba 2015

Increase in energy efficiency by 20%
Increase in resource efficiency by 5%
Reduction of direct CO2 emissions by 20%

Women in management

Currently, women make up 7.5 percent
of Miba management. Miba is working
actively to recruit qualified women

to all areas of the company.
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Sustainability in all areas

Striving for business success, behaving in an environmentally friendly manner and taking

responsibility for our employees and the environment go hand in hand at Miba. Sustaina-

ble action in all areas is part and parcel of our corporate strategy. It is important to us to

work in a way that will also profit future generations. Our success is driven by forward-looking

action and the personal development of our employees. We offer an international outlook,

invest in continuing education and encourage our employees to live healthy lives. We pro-

vide economic impetus through our investments and taxes. Miba technologies make an

essential contribution to our customers’ innovative capacities and competitive strength.

We emphasize constant optimization of resources and use of environmentally friendly

materials in production. As a partner to the international engine and automotive industry,

we also help to make mobility more environmentally friendly. We develop new high-tech

components for more efficient generations of engines that emit less CO2.

Healthy employees in a safe work environment

Committed, capable employees are the biggest factor in Miba’s success. The “Fit at Work,

Fit for Life” initiative is designed to improve employees’ health consciousness for the long

term. As part of this initiative, about 15 percent of our employees took part in health

forums throughout Austria in 2009. High-quality work requires a safe working environ-

ment. That’s one reason why Miba invests in safe, modern systems, ergonomic work-

spaces and workplace safety training. A project at Miba Bearing Group is one of the key

parts of our zero accident strategy, which is also stipulated in the “Miba 2015” vision:

Employees develop measures for improvement and start SQV initiatives (SQV = Safety,

Corporate Social Responsibility
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Quality and Behavior). One of the positive effects of this project is that the accident rate

in the affected department fell by 50 percent in 2009 alone. Further initiatives are being

planned for other areas of the company.

Responsibility for the environment

In the area of environmental protection, Miba focuses on increasing productivity, utilizing

raw materials and energy economically and reducing emissions. Miba’s products also

meet these criteria. Miba sees major potential in the area of alternative energy, especially

in the wind power industry. New generations of engine bearings make it possible to meet

new environmental regulations through higher load capacity and lower operating risk.

Renewable energy can be generated more securely in the future thanks to Miba Frictec

technology.

Miba also goes beyond this with measures to reduce the company’s own carbon footprint.

A step towards achieving this goal is the new biomass heating plant in Vorchdorf, which

provides heating to High Tech Coatings and Miba Sinter Austria. Each year this saves as

much CO2 as is emitted by about 300 cars. In addition, a new heating and cooling system

in Laakirchen using well water helps save electricity equivalent to the yearly consumption

of 600 households.
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Bearing Group

High Tech Coatings develops
customized coating solutions.

The unit’s core technologies include
low-friction coatings for functional surfaces,

electroplated overlays and PVD coatings.
These coatings ensure maximum service life

and optimal functionality.

In July 2009 Miba acquired an interest in Teer Coatings

Ltd., an English coating specialist, thus expanding Miba’s

expertise and product portfolio in the area of highly

specialized surface coatings. As of April 2010 Miba

took over 100 percent of the company in Droitwich.

This acquisition brings our customers more know-how

in friction reduction, wear resistance, service life

extension and component cost reduction.

Sintered components are
high-precision, high-strength components

used in car engines, transmissions,
steering systems, brakes and shock

absorbers. Miba is the technology leader
in the production of a wide range of

sintered components. These components
are lighter-weight through their complex

design and precisely tailored density,
creating significant potential for

improved efficiency and reduced fuel
consumption.

One of the world’s leading manufacturers

of hydraulic and vacuum pumps for the automotive

industry, honored Miba Sinter Group as the best

supplier for sintered components for the second

time in 2009.

Friction materials are the decisive
performance elements in vehicle clutches
and brakes, optimizing speed and power.

They are used in tractors, trucks,
construction machinery, high-speed

trains, motorcycles, airplanes and wind
power stations. Miba Friction Group

components reduce weight and
transmission size.

The Friction Group continually
invests in R&D. These investments
totaled seven percent of sales revenue
in 2009-2010. R&D in the past business
year focused in part on the development of
a new friction lining for wind turbines. This
lining will have a higher energy load rating,
meaning higher performance at the same cost.

Engine bearings are crucial components that
significantly affect engine function and service life.
They are used for diesel and gas engines in ships,

heavy-duty vehicles, locomotives and power
stations. They minimize friction during operation

and protect the engine against damage and break-
down. In the medium-speed diesel engine segment,

Miba’s products make it the global market and
technology leader. The bearings produced by Miba
Bearing Group withstand higher ignition pressures,

thus increasing engine efficiency.

New development moves forward

in close consultation with our customer,

the most prominent engine and automotive

manufacturer. In the future, engine bearing

technology will also be used outside

the field of combustion engines,

for example in wind turbines.

High Tech Coatings
Friction Group

Sinter Group
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In the past business year Miba Bearing Group faced a major decline in demand in its

target markets. The area of capital goods particularly suffered in the economic and

financial crisis. Business growth in this field depends on worldwide demand for

transportation capacity and energy. In certain areas the effects of the economic slump

appeared only after some delay.

Miba Bearing Group generated sales of EUR 132.6 million in 2009-2010. It thereby

contributed 42.4 percent of the total sales revenue of the Miba Group, making it the

largest business unit. The key strategy of keeping qualified core employees in the

company, along with the intensification of research, development and sales efforts,

meant that expenditures did not decline to the same extent as sales.

The success of intensive working capital management contributed to the sustainable

strengthening of liquidity, which is especially evident in the reduction of inventories. In

2009-2010, earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) tota-

led EUR 24.1 million, compared to EUR 33.4 million the previous year.

Capital investments were reduced from EUR 20.8 million to EUR 5.8 million in the

past business year. The majority of these investments went to the development of

the bearing sites in McConnelsville, Ohio, and Suzhou, China. In Laakirchen, Austria,

the reorganization of production was continued in order to guarantee more flexibility and

autonomy.

Miba Bearing Group
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Research and development activities focused on qualifying new materials and technolo-

gies in order to meet the demands of future generations of engines. Bearings resistant to

heavy oil for medium-speed diesel and gas ship engines were further developed, and new

lead-free bearing solutions with electroplated tin running layers for trucks are being deve-

loped. In the future, engine bearing technology should also be able to find uses beyond

the field of combustion engines. The area of wind turbines is particularly rich in potential

for transmission and rotor bearings. Since the beginning of the product development

process, Miba has been working in conjunction with customers. New generations of

bearings feature higher load capacity and lower operating risk, making it possible,

for example, to meet new environmental regulations.

Miba Automation Systems is a part of the Bearing Group and focuses successfully

on the market niche of special machinery. Automation Systems develops, designs and

builds special machinery as well as mobile machining centers for highly accurate

machining of large components. Our unique selling position in Europe brings us an

encouragingly high order volume and a good level of capacity utilization. The relocation

and expansion of the assembly plant has created the necessary conditions for further

large orders and profitable growth.
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Encouraging development in the Far East

The outlook for Miba Bearing Group in 2009-2010 remains cautious. Despite encoura-

ging development in the Far East, especially in the growth market of China, Miba

Bearing Group expects only a slight increase in sales in 2010-2011. In order to manage

our customers’ order cancellations at short notice, greater employee and organizational

flexibility will be required in the future.

2009-2010 2008-2009

Sales in EUR million 132.6 160.4

Investments 5.8 20.8

Number of employees, yearly average 1,028 1,041



2009 was a turbulent year for the automotive industry. In Europe 14.5 million new passen-

ger cars and light commercial vehicles were registered, 1.6 percent fewer than in 2008

and 9.5 percent fewer than in 2007. In December 2009 demand for new vehicles was up

16 percent in comparison to the same month the previous year. Production figures for

passenger cars in the 27 EU countries fell by 12 percent compared to 2008, while light

commercial vehicles were down by 42 percent. This means that in 2009 almost 15 milli-

on passenger cars and light commercial vehicles were produced in the 27 EU countries.

Late in the 2008-2009 business year, Miba Sinter Group became the first business unit hit

by the effects of the financial and economic crisis. The economic stimulus measures intro-

duced in many countries around the world, such as “cash for clunkers” programs, had a

stabilizing effect. A series of new projects made it possible for Miba Sinter Group, with

revenues of EUR 125.7 million (compared to EUR 135.4 million the previous year), to post

a decrease of only seven percent, relatively low in industry comparison.

Profitability increased thanks to the consistent implementation of measures introduced

early to raise profitability despite declining revenue. Earnings before interest, taxes, depre-

ciation and amortization (EBITDA) improved from EUR 18.6 to 19.7 million.

Also in this business area, investment activity focused on the sustainable development of

technology leadership. More than half of the EUR 11.2 million in investments

(compared to EUR 17.4 million the previous year) went to preparing the new sinter site in

McConnelsville, Ohio. This site will open in June 2010. Technologically advanced, energy-

efficient components for engines and transmissions will be produced there in the future.

Miba Sinter Group
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One of the world’s leading producers of hydraulic and vacuum pumps for the

automotive industry, honored the Sinter Group for the second time in a row in 2009 as the

best supplier for sintered components. The deciding factors in this award were the high

quality standard of Miba Sinter products, the low defect rate and reliable and timely delivery.

Miba Sinter Group rises to the challenges

Current business activities remain marked by a high level of planning uncertainty and order

call-offs by customers on short notice. Although the international automotive markets

began the new year with a slight increase in sales, the sustainability of this trend remains

to be seen. For this reason the trend of the current year (especially the second half of the

year) cannot be reliably estimated from the current perspective. Miba Sinter Group is

meeting these challenges with competitive cost structures and highly qualified employees.

2009-2010 2008-2009

Sales in EUR million 125.7 135.4

Investments 11.2 17.4

Number of employees, yearly average 1,037 1,143



Of all business units, Miba Friction Group was hardest hit by the worldwide decline in

demand. All areas of business, including automobiles, construction machinery and

agricultural machinery, showed significant reductions in orders.

This business unit contributes 16.2 percent of total Miba sales. Miba Friction Group

generated EUR 51.1 million in sales in the past business year, a 33 percent decline from

the previous year. The decline in sales also contributed to negative earnings before

interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) of EUR -0.5 million (compared to

positive EBITDA of EUR 9.2 million the previous year).

Investment activities in the area of Friction were also very restrained at EUR 2.1 million,

compared to EUR 3.7 million the previous year. These investments were concentrated

largely in measures to increase productivity, primarily at the site in Roitham, Austria.

The site in Vráble, Slovakia, and the friction materials plant in the USA, Miba Hydra-

Mechanica, were just as affected by falling demand as the headquarters in Roitham.

Measures to increase productivity and reduce costs were introduced and implemented at

all sites.

Despite the turbulent economic climate, the Friction Group consistently invested

in R&D. Investment totaled seven percent of sales revenue in the past year. One of the

areas of focus for R&D in 2009-2010 was the development of a new friction lining for wind

turbines. This lining will have a higher energy load rating, thus increasing performance

without raising costs.

Miba Friction Group

53



Strong awareness of quality

The continuing high volatility of market trends makes it impossible to deliver any reliable

prognosis for business development in the Miba Friction Group segment from a current

perspective. A light recovery is noticeable in some industries and countries. While the

sustainability of this trend remains to be seen, Miba Friction Group is well equipped for

the future through our consistent raising of awareness of quality and our philosophy of

continual improvement.

2009-2010 2008-2009

Sales in EUR million 51.1 76.5

Investments 2.1 3.7

Number of employees, yearly average 456 574
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Technology leadership drives Miba forward

Miba employees develop superior technologies
for the future. Our products improve the performance

and efficiency of motor vehicles, ships, trains,
aircraft and power plants.

The global economy grows

Thanks to its highly skilled employees,
Miba is well equipped for the future. According to International Monetary

Fund (IMF) figures, the global economy is expected to grow
by 4.2 percent in 2010 (figures current as of April 2010).

Experts expect especially positive development
in the Chinese economy.

We want to know what our employees think

The next employee survey takes place in May 2010.
Through the survey, all Miba employees make a
valuable contribution to the further development

of the company.

New site in the USA

Miba is opening a new sinter site
in McConnelsville, Ohio, in June 2010. In the future,
energy-efficient engine and transmission components

for the North American market will be
produced at this site.

Business Excellence

Business Excellence at Miba
rests on three pillars: self-assessment,

exchange of experience and excellence projects.
This process is advanced by the

Miba Business Excellence Manager.

Customer satisfaction is our highest priority,
and is at the heart of our constant efforts

for high-end business quality, technology leadership
and reliability through optimal processes.
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New opportunities for Miba

After the decline in orders in the past business year, the low point is behind us. Industrial

activity is stabilizing. How long this trend will last, however, remains uncertain. In the past

business year, the entire Miba Group had to adjust rapidly to changed market conditions –

a challenge we readily met. The 2010-2011 business year had a strong start for Miba.

In some segments we are now close to pre-recession levels, but customer call-offs

continue to fluctuate wildly, and the planning horizon remains very limited. We see strong

growth potential in markets such as China, India and Brazil.

Customer order call-offs at short notice have increased the complexity of planning and

demand great flexibility from the company. Miba is meeting these challenges, and is well

equipped to deal with them. Competitive cost structures, a solid liquidity base and highly

skilled employees are the key to emerging from this recession in stronger shape. Our

strategic investments in the development and expansion of sites in China and the USA,

the takeover of the british coatings specialist Teer Coatings, and a new major project for

Miba Steeltec in Vráble, Slovakia, are all strengthening our market position as a technology

leader.

Outlook
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We are focused on quality, flexibility and health. Business Excellence is the strategic

linchpin of our constant efforts for high business quality. Our goal is to optimize all Miba

processes and to implement a “zero defect” philosophy on an ongoing basis.

Our employees are the key factor in our success. The next employee survey takes place

in 2010. The survey results and the input from our continuous improvement processes serve

the company as key indicators for further development and necessary adjustments. Miba’s

positioning as a responsible employer will also play a central role in the future.

Events after the reporting date

Negotiations for the take-over of the remaining shares in Teer Coatings Ltd., Droitwich (GB),

were successfully concluded after the reporting date.
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In September 2002 the Austrian Working Group for Corporate Governance established the

Code of Corporate Governance, a framework for transparent and responsible corporate

management. The Miba Group believes strongly that carefully executed corporate gover-

nance plays a key role in strengthening shareholder and investor trust, as well as strength-

ening capital markets.

These principles have long been a part of the Miba Group. Our vision, mission and

strategy are sustainable and oriented to the long term, and are communicated to all our

shareholders.

Miba AG has been committed to the principles of the Code since it was introduced, and

has pledged to follow the Code.

The current version of the Austrian Code of Corporate Governance is available online at

www.corporate-governance.at. The present report fulfills the legal obligation of Miba AG

in accordance with section 243b of the Austrian Business Enterprise Code (UGB) to

compile a Corporate Governance Report.

The company deviates from the following C Rules (comply or explain) of the Code,

explained as follows:

Rule 2 One share – one vote

Miba’s share capital is divided into 1.3 million no-par-value shares, 130,000 of which are

non-voting preferred shares convertible to common shares in return for relinquishment of

preferential rights and 300,000 of which are non-voting preferred shares that are not

convertible to common shares.

Corporate Governance
Report
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Rule 18 Internal auditing

Internal auditing is not established as a separate staff unit, nor is it outsourced to an exter-

nal firm or institution. Because of the size and structure of the company, these responsi-

bilities are assumed by Controlling and Corporate Finance. Periodic reports are issued and

ad hoc reporting is carried out where applicable by Controlling and Corporate Finance.

Rule 26 External board memberships of the Management Board

The Chairman of the Management Board holds six board memberships (two of them

chairmanships) in corporations external to the Group.

Rule 27 and 30 Fixed and performance-based compensation

of the Management Board

The compensation of the Management Board members responsible for operational areas

includes a performance-linked component.

Rules 31 and 51 Individual reporting of Management

and Supervisory Board compensation

Due to the nature of business competition, the individual reporting of Management and

Supervisory Board compensation is not in the interest of the company. Miba furthermore

believes that individual reporting neither provides shareholders and other company stake-

holders with relevant additional information, nor leads to any additional economically rele-

vant knowledge.

Rule 34 Internal rules of procedure of the Supervisory Board

Due to its size, the Supervisory Board does not have internal rules of procedure but is

required to comply with general responsibilities. The disclosure and reporting obligations

of the Management Board are set out in the Internal Rules of Procedure of the Manage-

ment Board.

Rule 38 Procedure for the appointment of a Management Board member

The appointment of a Management Board member is based on the professional and per-

sonal qualifications of the candidate.
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Executive Bodies of the Company

The Management Board

DI DDr. h. c. Peter Mitterbauer, born in 1942

Chairman of the Management Board

Management Board responsibilities: Accounting, Controlling,

Human Capital, Investor Relations and Corporate Communications

First appointment: Chairman of the Management Board: October 20, 1986

End of current term: January 31, 2013

Supervisory board memberships in other domestic or international companies:

Andritz AG, Oberbank AG, Österreichische Industrie Holding AG (Chair),

Prinzhorn Holding GmbH, Rheinmetall AG, Teufelberger Holding AG,

Österreichische Forschungsförderungsgesellschaft mbH (Chair)

Dr.-Ing. Norbert Schrüfer, born in 1959

Management Board responsibilities: Friction Group,

Corporate Technology, IT and New Business Development

First appointment: February 1, 2001

End of current term: January 31, 2013

Supervisory board memberships in other domestic or international companies: none
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Dr. Wolfgang Litzlbauer, born in 1969

Management Board responsibilities: Bearing Group, Coatings,

Corporate Marketing and Corporate Purchasing

First appointment: June 15, 2004

End of current term: January 31, 2013

Supervisory board memberships in other domestic or international companies: none

Dr.-Ing. Harald Neubert, born in 1956

Management Board responsibilities: Sinter Group

First appointment February 1, 2009

End of current term: January 31, 2012

Supervisory board memberships in other domestic or international companies: none
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Supervisory Board

The Supervisory Board of Miba AG consists of four shareholders’ representatives and two

representatives of the employee council:

Shareholders’ representatives

Dr. Theresa Jordis, born in 1949

Chairwoman of the Supervisory Board

Independent

First appointment: July 9, 1993

End of current term: Date of General Meeting which deals

with the granting of discharge for the business year 2012-2013.

Supervisory board memberships in other listed domestic or international companies:

Wolford AG (Chair), Erste Group Bank AG (Deputy Chair), Austrian Airlines AG,

Prinzhorn Holding GmbH (Chair)

Dipl. Bw. Alfred Heinzel, born in 1947

Deputy Chairman

Independent

First appointment: July 4, 2003

End of current term: Date of General Meeting which deals with

the granting of discharge for the business year 2012-2013.

Supervisory board memberships in other listed domestic or international companies:

Allianz Elementar Versicherungs AG, Österreichische Elektrizitätswirtschafts AG,
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Wilfried Heinzel AG, Zellstoff Pöls AG, Biocel Paskov AG, (Czech Republic),

Estonian Cell AS, General Council of the National Bank of Austria (OeNB)

Dr. Robert Büchelhofer, born in 1942

Independent

First appointment: July 4, 2003

End of current term: Date of General Meeting which deals with

the granting of discharge for the business year 2010-2011

Supervisory board memberships in other listed domestic or international companies:

Polytec Holding AG, Swarco Holding AG, M-Tech Technologie und Beteiligungs AG

Dkfm. Dr. Wolfgang C. Berndt, born in 1942

Independent

First appointment: June 27, 2008

End of current term: Date of General Meeting which deals with

the granting of discharge for the business year 2013-2014

Supervisory board memberships in other listed domestic or international companies:

Lloyds Banking Group PLC, Lloyds TSB Bank PLC, Bank of Scotland PLC, HBOS PLC,

GfK AG
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Independence of Supervisory Board members

The members of the Supervisory Board determined their criteria for independence with

reference to the guidelines of the Austrian Code of Corporate Governance. The Supervisory

Board of Miba AG identifies the following criteria:

A member of the Supervisory Board shall only be considered independent when he/she

does not have any business or personal relationship to the company or its Management

Board which would present a material conflict of interest and could therefore influence the

behavior of the Supervisory Board member.

No member shall hold to the company or any of its subsidiaries a business relationship of

a proportion that is significant for the member, nor shall any member have held such a rela-

tionship in recent years. This also applies to business relationships with companies in

which the Supervisory Board member has a substantial business interest.

No member of the Supervisory Board shall in the last three years have been an auditor of

the company or a shareholder or employee of the auditing firm.

No Supervisory Board member shall be a member of the Management Board of another

company in which a member of the company’s Management Board is a member of the

Supervisory Board.

All members of the Supervisory Board shall fulfill the criteria for independence set out by

the Supervisory Board, as well as the criteria of C Rule 54.
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Delegated by the Employee Council

Hermann Aigner, born in 1954

First appointment: May 19, 1995

Hermann Biesl, born in 1952

First appointment: May 21, 1999

through December 17, 2009

Johann Forstner, born in 1964

First appointment: December 17, 2009
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The Management Board of Miba AG holds monthly Management Board meetings dealing

with topics relevant to the Group as a whole as well as topics relevant to particular

business areas.

Supervisory Board committees

The Supervisory Board of Miba AG established an Audit Committee, which held two

meetings during the 2009-2010 business year on the financial statements and consolida-

ted financial statements for the year 2008-2009, the review of the internal control system,

the implementation of risk management, and matters related to the Miba Group audit.

The members of the Audit Committee are: Dr. Theresa Jordis (Chairwoman), Dipl. Bw.

Alfred Heinzel (Deputy Chairman, Financial Expert), Hermann Biesl (through December 17,

2009) and Hermann Aigner (since December 17, 2009).

The personnel committee of the Supervisory Board of Miba AG, comprised of all the

members of the Supervisory Board, held one meeting during the 2009-2010 business year

and dealt with matters including the appointment of a new Management Board and

issues related to succession planning.

The Supervisory Board of Miba AG held five meetings in the business year 2009-2010.

These meetings focused on the oversight of business development in the Miba Group,

strategic goals, and special agenda items such as acquisitions of firms and other business

dealings subject to approval.

Functioning of the Management Board
and Supervisory Board
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The goal of the compensation system for Management Board members is to adequately

compensate members based on their scope of activities and responsibilities and in line

with domestic and international compensation standards. A significant part of this com-

pensation varies based on the company’s results. The annual bonus is a variable cash pay-

ment, the amount of which is determined on the basis of individual goals and result-

based targets. Regarding the composition of the earnings of the Management Board of

fixed and variable components, please refer to the appendix of the consolidated financial

statements.

Management Board members have individual pension arrangements, and the company

pays defined amounts to the Management Board members. The Chairman of the Board

has an additional “old” pension plan, which provides a fixed value-protected pension.

All members of the Management Board, with the exception of the Chairman, are entitled

to severance payments in accordance with the relevant legal provisions upon the conclu-

sion of their duties if this also represents a termination of contract.

Miba AG holds a directors’ and officers’ liability insurance policy (D & O liability), the costs

are borne by the company. This policy costs approximately EUR 9,000 per year.

The total compensation of the Supervisory Board is determined annually at the General

Meeting, whereby the distribution of compensation to individual members of the Super-

visory Board is carried out by the Board itself.

The legal firm Dorda Brugger Jordis Rechtsanwälte GmbH, whose managing partner

Dr. Theresa Jordis is a member of the Supervisory Board of Miba AG, advises the

Compensation of Management Board
and Supervisory Board
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company in legal matters; the fee paid for these legal services is market-appropriate and

is calculated according to time and effort.

Laakirchen, April 2010

The Management Board of Miba AG

DI DDr. h. c. Peter Mitterbauer

Dr.-Ing. Norbert Schrüfer

Dr. Wolfgang Litzlbauer

Dr.-Ing. Harald Neubert
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Consolidated Income Statement
for the 2009-2010 business year
including comparison with
the previous year’s figures

M i b a A k t i e n g e s e l l s c h a f t , L a a k i r c h e n

2009-2010 2008-2009
Note TEUR TEUR

1. Sales revenue (1) 311,756 374,596
2. Changes in inventory of finished

goods and work in process –5,635 1,565
3. Internally produced and capitalized assets 4,284 9,235
4. Operating result 310,405 385,396
5. Other operating income (2) 7,965 17,736
6. Cost of materials and other purchased

manufacturing services (3) –121,013 –157,439
7. Personnel costs (4) –108,786 –121,702
8. Other operating expenses (5) –42,949 –60,721
9. Earnings before interest, taxes,

depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) 45,623 63,270
10. Scheduled depreciation and amortization (6) –27,754 –28,803
11. Earnings before interest, taxes and

amortization of goodwill (EBITA) 17,868 34,467
12. Amortization of goodwill (6) –1,472 0
13. Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 16,397 34,467
14. Income and losses from investments

in associated companies 1,481 695
15. Net interest income (7) –2,520 –4,056
16. Other financial results (8) 153 –169
17. Financial results –886 –3,530
18. Earnings before taxes (EBT) 15,511 30,937
19. Income taxes (10) –3,220 –10,109
20. Earnings after taxes (EAT) 12,290 20,828

Attributable to minority shareholders 41 –13
Attributable to parent company shareholders 12,249 20,841
Weighted average of the number
of shares issued (in units) 1.233,771 1,263,675
Earnings per share in EUR 9.93 16.49
Diluted earnings per share in EUR =
Undiluted earnings per share in EUR 9.93 16.49
Planned or paid dividend per share in EUR 2.50 3.00
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Group Statement of Recognized Income and Expenses
for the 2009-2010 business year
including comparison
with the previous year’s figures

2009-2010 2008-2009
TEUR TEUR

Earnings after taxes (EAT) 12,290 20,828
Unrealized gains (+) or losses (-)
from foreign currency translation –1,776 8,700
Actuarial gains 3,404 1,020

Resulting deferred taxes –851 –255
Total other earnings 776 9,465
Total of all recognized income and expenses 13,067 30,293
Attributable to
Shareholders of Miba AG 13,020 30,306
Minority interests 47 –13
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Consolidated Balance Sheet
as of January 31, 2010
including comparison with the
previous year’s figures

M i b a A k t i e n g e s e l l s c h a f t , L a a k i r c h e n

Assets 01/31/10 01/31/09
Note TEUR TEUR

A. Non-current assets
I. Intangible assets (11) 15,409 20,678

II. Property, plant and equipment (12) 144,071 152,024

III. Investments in associates 7,971 6,302

IV. Other financial investments (13) 4,825 5,344

V. Deferred tax assets (14) 6,038 8,576

178,315 192,924

B. Current assets
I. Current assets (15) 46,403 59,031

II. Trade and other receivables (16) 68,399 64,457

III. Cash and cash equivalents (17) 50,814 24,592

165,616 148,080
343,931 341,004
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Liabilities01/31/10 01/31/09
Note TEUR TEUR

A. Group equity
I. Share capital (18) 9,500 9,500

II. Capital reserves (19) 18,089 18,089

III. Retained earnings (20) 186,911 177,554

IV. Treasury shares –8,060 –8,060

V. Treasury shares 347 338

206,787 197,421

B. Non-current liabilities
I. Provisions for severance payments

and pensions (21) 15,006 18,732

II. Provision for deferred taxes (14) 668 1,436

III. Interest-bearing liabilities (22) 31,849 13,920

IV. Other non-current liabilities (23) 11,560 13,242

59,082 47,330

C. Current liabilities
I. Current accruals (24) 27,848 30,316

II. Trade payables (25) 25,075 23,244

III. Current portion of interest-bearing liabilities (26) 11,860 29,950

IV. Other current liabilities (27) 13,280 12,743

78,062 96,253
343,931 341,004
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Changes in Group Equity
for the 2009-2010 Business Year

M i b a A k t i e n g e s e l l s c h a f t , L a a k i r c h e n

Capital
Share capital reserves

TEUR TEUR
Balance as of January 31, 2008 9,500 18,089

Recognized income and expenses 0 0

Dividend payments 0 0

Other neutral changes 0 0

Treasury 0 0 0 0 –

Changes in minority interests 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

Balance as of January 31, 2009 =

Balance as of February 1, 2009 9,500 18,089

Balance as of February 1, 2009 9,500 18,089

Recognized income and expenses 0 0

Dividend payments 0 0

Changes in minority interests 0 0 0 3

Balance as of January 31, 2010 9,500 18,089
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Currency
translation Retained Treasury Miba AG Minority
differences earnings shares shareholders interests Total

TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR
–16,278 167,598 –1,315 177,594 101 177,695

8,700 21,606 0 30,306 –13 30,293

0 –4,198 0 –4,198 0 –4,198

0 125 0 125 0 125

0 0 –6,745 –6,745 0 –6,745

0 0 0 0 251 251

–7,578 185,131 –8,060 197,082 338 197,421

–7,578 185,131 –8,060 197,082 338 197,421

–1,776 14,796 0 13,020 47 13,067

0 –3,701 0 –3,701 0 –3,701

0 38 0 38 –38 0

–9,354 196,264 –8,060 206,438 347 206,787
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Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
for the 2009-2010 Business Year including
comparison with the previous year’s figures

M i b a A k t i e n g e s e l l s c h a f t , L a a k i r c h e n

2009-2010 2008-2009
in rounded numbers TEUR TEUR

1. Consolidated cash flow from operations
Earnings before taxes (EBT) 15,511 30,937

+(–)Depreciation and amortization of (and additions to)
assets and at-equity changes 27,766 28,612

–(+)Changes in non-current accruals (provisions) –316 –1,167

–(+)Gains (losses) from the disposal
of assets –60 –305

= Consolidated cash flow from earnings 42,901 58,077
–(+)Increase (decrease) in inventories

and prepaid expenses 12,628 –5,470

+(–)Increase (decrease) in advance payments
received and deferred income 0 866

–(+)Increase (decrease) in trade receivables,
other receivables and intragroup receivables –3,942 12,588

+(–)Increase (decrease) in trade payables,
intragroup liabilities and other liabilities 660 –9,018

+(–)Increase (decrease) in current accruals
and deferred tax liabilities –1,290 681

+ Dividends from investments

in associated companies 853 1,670

–(+)Foreign currency translation and other changes –377 –744 1)

– Taxes paid –3,363 –7,100 1)

5,169 –6,526
Consolidated cash flow from operations 48,070 51,551

1) To improve the presentation, the previous year’s cash flow
statement was changed in terms of the presentation of tax
payments and currency differences.
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2009-2010 2008-2009
in rounded numbers TEUR TEUR

2. Consolidated cash flow
from investment activities

– Investments in tangible and intangible assets –19,537 –43,078

– Investments in financial assets
(excluding equity investments) –520 –28

– Acquisition of equity investments –365 –138

+(–)Income (loss) from the disposal of assets 60 305

+ Carrying amount of disposed assets 2,713 1,559

Consolidated cash flow
from investment activities –17,649 –41,380

3. Consolidated cash flow
from financing activities

– Dividend of parent company –3,701 –4,198

– Repayment of loans and other long-term
credit from credit institutions –5,066 –4,203

+ Taking out of loans and other long-term
credit from credit institutions 4,929 5,795

–(+)Purchase of treasury shares 0 –6,745

Consolidated cash flow
from financing activities –3,838 –9,351

+(–)Consolidated cash flow from operations 48,070 51,551

+(–)Consolidated cash flow from investment activities –17,649 –41,380

+(–)Consolidated cash flow from financing activities –3,838 –9,351

= Change in cash and cash equivalents
and consolidated marketable securities 26,583 820

+(–)Currency translation differences

dependent on exchange rate –361 1,185

+ Opening balance of cash and cash equivalents 24,592 22,587

= Closing balance of cash and cash equivalents 50,814 24,592
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Notes on the Consolidated Financial
Statements of Miba Aktiengesellschaft,
Laakirchen, Austria,
for the Business Year 2009–2010

A. General information

Miba Aktiengesellschaft is a group based in Austria with international operations. The core

business of the Miba Group comprises the product segments engine bearings, sintered

components and friction materials. The Group’s head office is located at Dr.-Mitterbauer-

Str. 3, 4663 Laakirchen, Austria. The company is registered with the local Austrian court

(Landes- als Handelsgericht Wels) under No. FN 107386 x.

The company is included in the scope of consolidation of Mitterbauer Beteiligungs-Aktien-

gesellschaft, Laakirchen, Austria.

The present Consolidated Financial Statements of Miba Aktiengesellschaft for the 2009-

2010 business year (February 1, 2009 to January 31, 2010) were prepared on the basis of

section. 245a of the Austrian Business Enterprise Code (UGB) in accordance with the

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) applicable on the balance sheet date

and the interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretation Committee

(IFRIC), as adopted by the European Union (EU), under the supervision of the Manage-

ment Board.

For the purpose of clarity, all figures are exclusively shown in thousands of euros (TEUR).
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Future Changes in Accounting Rules

The IASB and the IFRIC have approved additional standards and interpretations that are,

however, not yet obligatory in the 2009-2010 business year or have not yet been incor-

porated into EU law. This matter concerns the following standards and interpretations;

current assessments indicate that they would not have a material impact on the Consoli-

dated Financial Statements:

IAS 24 Disclosures of related parties (amended) 1/1/2011 not yet adopted

IAS 27 Consolidated and separate financial
statements (amended) 7/1/2009 7/1/2009

IAS 32 Amendments regarding classification
of rights issues 2/1/2010 2/1/2010

IAS 39 Amendment regarding
embedded derivatives 7/1/2009 7/1/2009

Amendments regarding first-time
application of IFRS 1/1/2010 not yet adopted

IFRS 1 Amendments 2008 7/1/2009 1/1/2010

IFRS 1 Additional exemptions for first-time
users – disclosure requirements under IFRS 7 7/1/2010 not yet adopted

IFRS 2 Amendments regarding group
cash-settled share-based payment transactions 1/1/2010 1/1/2010

IFRS 3 Business combinations (overhauled 2008) 7/1/2009 7/1/2009

IFRS 9 Financial instruments 1/1/2013 not yet adopted

IFRIC 12 Service concession agreements 1/1/2008 3/29/2009

IFRIC 14 Amendment regarding voluntary
prepaid contributions 1/1/2011 not yet adopted

IFRIC 15 Agreements for the construction of real estate 1/1/2009 1/1/2010

IFRIC 16 Hedges of a net investment
in a foreign operation 10/1/2008 7/1/2009

IFRIC 17 Distributions of non-cash assets to owners 7/1/2009 11/1/2009

IFRIC 18 Transfers of assets from customers 7/1/2009 7/1/2009

IFRIC 19 Extinguishing financial liabilities
with equity instruments 7/1/2010 not yet adopted

Amendments to various IFRS resulting
from the annual improvement process in 2009 1/1/2010 1/1/2010

Applicable to

business years

beginning on or after

the date specified

(according to EU

endorsement)

Applicable

to business years

beginning on or after

the date specified

(according to IASB)
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IFRS 3 and IAS 27

Business Combinations Project Phase II revised the regulations for capital consolidation.

The following changes have been made: the option of measuring non-controlling interests

at fair value (the full goodwill method) was standardized, transaction costs are to be

recognized in the income statement, goodwill cannot be adjusted to account for retro-

active reappraisal of a purchase price, and previously owned shares are reappraised in the

income statements in the case of step acquisitions. Furthermore, all transactions with

non-controlling interests are accounted for directly as equity transactions..

No early application of the new standards and the IFRIC is planned.

B. Principles of consolidation

1. Scope of consolidation and balance sheet date

An overview of the significant companies included in the Miba AG Group and details re-

garding their consolidation can be found in Appendix 3 to the Notes.

The balance sheet date for all companies included in the Consolidated Financial State-

ments is January 31 of every year. There are four exceptions, for which no interim

accounts were prepared (balance sheet date in these cases: December 31 of every year).

The different balance sheet dates are required by law in some cases.

The consolidated Group was established according to the principles of IAS 27 (Consoli-

dated and Separate Financial Statements). Accordingly, the consolidated entity in the

business year 2009-2010 includes ten Austrian subsidiaries (previous year: ten) and 11

foreign subsidiaries (previous year: 14), in which Miba AG holds, directly or indirectly,

the majority of voting rights. The four non-consolidated subsidiaries (previous year: five)

are immaterial, even in sum total.

The following companies were legally removed as of June 2, 2009: Tyzack Ltd, Sheffield,

UK; WA Tyzack Ltd., Sheffield, UK; Tyzack Turner Ltd., Sheffield, UK; and Miba (UK) Ltd.,

Sheffield, UK.

On May 31, 2009, Miba's stake in C-Gesellschaft was increased to 75.5 percent from

51 percent.

On July 13, 2009, Miba Gleitlager GmbH acquired a 24.9% interest in Teer Coatings LTD,

Droitwich, GB. The company is included in the Consolidated Financial Statements as an

associate accounted for using the equity method.
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As the changes in the consolidated Group have no material effect on the Group Consoli-

dated Statements, no further information is provided.

2. Consolidation methods

Since February 1, 2004, capital consolidation has been conducted using the acquisition

method in accordance with IFRS 3. According to this method, acquisition costs are offset

against the pro rata reassessed equity of the subsidiary. Any remaining differences in the

assets are capitalized as goodwill and are annually subjected to an impairment test and

only amortized in the event of unscheduled impairments.

Until January 31, 2004, the consolidation of capital in the case of company acquisitions

was done according to the book value method.

Since February 1, 2004, differences in liabilities in conjunction with first-time consoli-

dation have been treated as income and included in the consolidated income statement in

the year they occur in accordance with IFRS 3, after additional auditing.

Minority interests in shareholders’ equity and the operating result of companies under

control of the parent company are accounted for in the Consolidated Financial Statements

as part of shareholders’ equity, in accordance with the stipulations of IAS 27.

Intragroup receivables and liabilities, expenses and income as well as intragroup profits

are consolidated unless they are immaterial.

For associated companies included on the basis of the equity method, the same capital

consolidation principles apply as for subsidiaries.

In the case of companies that are valued according to the equity method, interim results

are not eliminated due to their minor importance for financial position and financial per-

formance.

The required tax deferrals are made for consolidation procedures that affect net income.
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3. Foreign currency translation

The translation of foreign currency transactions is done according to IAS 21 based on the

concept of functional currency. For all companies, this is their respective local currency,

since they operate their businesses independently with regard to financial, economic and

organizational aspects.

Therefore, the currency translation of assets and liabilities is based on the average rate

effective as of the balance sheet date. Income and expenses are calculated at the

average annual exchange rates (except for depreciation).

Differences in currency translation between the exchange rate effective on the balance

sheet date and the average exchange rate used for the income statement are recognized

under consolidated accruals.

Differences in currency translation resulting from the revaluation of equity vs. initial

consolidation are also recognized under consolidated accruals with a neutral effect on

operating income.

In the 2009-2010 business year, reporting date translation differences of –TEUR 1,776

(previous year: TEUR 8,700) were included in group equity and had no effect on net in-

come.

For the foreign currencies material for the Group, the following conversion rates were

applied to the Consolidated Financial Statements:

Average
Closing rate annual rate

Currency in EUR 01/31/2010 01/31/2009 2009-2010 2008-09

Brazilian Real on 12/31 0.40230 0.30300 0.36353 0.37752

British Pound 1.15330 1.11140 1.12689 1.23813

Chinese Yuan on 12/31 0.10590 0.10410 0.10483 0.09856

Singapore Dollar 0.51290 0.51500 0.49409 0.48492

U.S. Dollar 0.72160 0.77690 0.71500 0.68925



85

C. Accounting Principles and Valuation Rules

The financial statements of all consolidated companies were prepared in accordance with

standard reporting and valuation principles. The statements of the companies that have

been consolidated according to the equity method were adjusted to the Group’s standard

valuation guidelines in case of material entries.

1. Non-current assets

Intangible assets are valued in accordance with IAS 38 at cost minus scheduled straight-

line amortization (useful life of three to 15 years). According to IAS 38.54, research ex-

penses are not capitalized. Company development costs do not meet all criteria required

by IAS 38.57 and are therefore not capitalized either. During the 2009-2010 business year,

research and development costs of EUR 18.7 million (previous year: EUR 19.1 million)

were charged as expenses.

For goodwill, an impairment test is carried out as defined in IAS 36. This is done at least

once a year and whenever internal or external indicators suggest amortization.

In order to determine whether a depreciation based on a decrease in value is required, any

cash-generating units (CGU) that will profit from the anticipated synergy potential of the

company merger are allocated to goodwill. In the Miba AG Group, the legally independent

company units each form a CGU.

If the carrying amount exceeds the utility value as determined using the discounted

cash flow calculation (DCF), based on future financial planning forecast by the Board of

Management, a corresponding depreciation is taken. Later reversal of an impairment loss

is not permitted.

The discount interest rate used in the DCF calculation corresponds to the interest rate that

reflects the current market assessments of the interest rate effect as well as the specific

risks to which the assets are subjected. For the 2009-2010 business year, a discount rate

of 7.5 percent was used (previous year: 8.0 percent).

Based on the impairment tests performed during the business year, unscheduled goodwill

impairment amounting to TEUR 1,472 (previous year: TEUR 0) was recorded. All impair-

ment pertains to the Friction segment.
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In accordance with IAS 16, property, plant and equipment are valued at cost less

scheduled straight-line depreciation or at the lower fair market value. Interest on borrowed

capital for property, plant and equipment manufactured or acquired over a longer period of

time is not accrued.

If there are any indications of impairment of assets, unscheduled depreciation is required

on the lower attributable value according to IAS 36. If the reasons for the unscheduled

depreciation cease to exist, the assets will be revaluated upward accordingly.

In the case of self-produced assets, the cost comprises not only the cost directly related

to the units of production but also the pro rata fixed and variable production overheads.

These also include the pro rata costs for retirement benefit plans and voluntary benefits.

The scheduled straight-line depreciation is based primarily on the following depreciation

rates:

Asset group Depreciation rate

Buildings 3.0–10.0%

Plant and machinery 10.0–25.0%

Other furniture and fixtures, tools and equipment 10.0–25.0%

Leased property, plant and equipment, under which the Group substantially holds all risks

and benefits related to the use of the assets (financial leasing), are recognized at their

market value or the lower cash value in accordance with IAS 17.

Items leased under all other lease agreements are treated like items leased under opera-

ting leases and are therefore attributed to the leasing party.

During 2009-2010, investment allowances or grants totaling TEUR 87 were reported under

liabilities (previous year: TEUR 104). These will be reversed in accordance with the useful

life of the asset and pertain solely to property, plant and equipment.

During the 2009-2010 business year, government grants or subsidies totaling TEUR 4,206

(previous year: TEUR 2,630) were received for research and development activities and

job creation programs and were reported as income. Reporting occurs when there is

sufficient certainty that the related requirements will be fulfilled and the funding granted.

The associated companies included in the Consolidated Financial Statements reported,

on their respective reporting dates, assets totaling TEUR 35,247 (previous year:

TEUR 23,246), liabilities totaling TEUR 13,838 (previous year: TEUR 10,238), sales
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revenues totaling TEUR 52,317 (previous year: 66,025), and a combined net income of

TEUR 4,973 (previous year: TEUR 3,041).

Investments in affiliated companies, unless fully consolidated, are reported under other

financial investments at acquisition cost or at the relevant lower cost.

Long-term securities are recorded at acquisition cost at the time of entry and are valued

during subsequent periods using actual adjusted values. Changes in market value are re-

cognized as affecting net income and are included in the consolidated income statement.

Deferred taxes reflect timing differences in valuation between IAS and tax statements

of the individual companies as well as consolidation processes resulting in temporary

taxable differences. Tax deferral is determined using the balance sheet liability method in

accordance with IAS 12. Deferred tax assets on losses carried forward were formed if it

is probable that they will be utilized within a reasonable period.

For long-term assets intended for disposal (IFRS 5) refer to item B.
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2. Current Assets

Inventories are stated at the lower value of acquisition costs, manufacturing costs or the

market price as of the balance sheet date. In general, a reduction for limited usability is

applied. Utilization is generally determined by means of the sliding average price method.

Manufacturing costs comprise all directly allocable expenses and pro rata variable and

fixed production overhead, including pro rata costs for the employee pension plan and

voluntary social benefits. Interest on borrowed capital is not capitalized.

Trade receivables, loans and other financial liabilities and assets are classified as “Loans

and Receivables” and are reported in the balance sheet at amortized cost using the effec-

tive interest method, if applicable. If there is any doubt about collectibles, receivables are

recognized at the lower recoverable value. For other financial assets, the positive market

values of derivatives classified as held for trading are also recognized.

Tax receivables are netted against tax liabilities if they pertain to the same fiscal public

authority and if the right and intent for offsetting exists.

Cash and cash equivalents are reported at the current market value as of the balance

sheet date. Marketable securities are stated at fair market value as of the balance sheet

date.

3. Non-current liabilities

The Group’s Austrian companies accrue appropriate amounts for future compensation

obligations, since Austrian law requires employers to pay employees a one-time sever-

ance payment upon termination by the employer or upon retirement. The amount of the

severance payment is based on years of service and the respective income at the time of

termination or retirement.

For employees whose employment started after January 1, 2003, this obligation is trans-

ferred to a contribution-based system. The law requires that an amount totaling 1.53

percent of gross salary be paid into an employee benefit fund. These contributions are

recorded as personnel costs.

Provisions for compensation payments are determined as of the balance sheet date accor-

ding to the projected unit credit method at an assumed interest rate of 5.25 percent p.a.

(previous year: 5.25 percent p.a.) and including a salary increase of 2.5 percent p.a. for

salaried employees (previous year: 3.8 percent ) and 2.5 percent for employees paid by

the hour (previous year: 3.8 percent). The assumed pension age is the earliest possible
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age for the (preliminary) retirement pension as defined by the 2004 Pension Reform (2003

Budget Accompanying Act) and under consideration of the transitional regulations. A com-

pany-specific allowance for fluctuations was stated.

The calculation bases for the AVÖ 2008-P pension insurance plan (previous year: AVÖ-

2008-P) were used to calculate the provisions.

Provisions for pensions are only required for the Austrian companies. These are calcu-

lated based on recognized actuarial principles using the projected unit credit method at

an assumed interest rate of 5.25 percent p.a. (previous year: 5.25 percent) and a 1.0 to

1.5 percent salary adjustment rate (previous year: 1.5 percent), 0 percent for fixed pension

commitments. A fluctuation allowance was not applied.

The calculation bases for the AVÖ 2008-P pension insurance plan (previous year: AVÖ-

2008-P) were used to calculate the provisions.

As of the business year 2005-06, any actuarial gains or losses resulting from changes in

actuarial assumptions (demographic and financial assumptions) are reported uniformly, in

accordance with the provisions of IAS 19.93A, as part of other income and expenses in

the statement of income and accumulated earnings.

Contribution-based pension commitments are granted by two foreign subsidiaries, where

the employer contributes to an external fund. The contributions to the funds represent

expenses for the current period. Expenses reported in the 2009-2010 business year total

TEUR 576 (previous year: TEUR 593).
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4. Accruals

All liabilities are reported at their repayment value. Foreign currency liabilities are stated

at the average currency exchange rate on the balance sheet date. Accruals are reported

under other long-term or current liabilities and include all identifiable risks and contingent

liabilities prior to balance sheet preparation. They are reported at the most probable value

based on careful examination.

5. Financial assets and liabilities

Unless associates (as defined by IAS 28) or consolidated subsidiaries (as defined by IAS

27) are involved, financial assets are recognized on the balance sheet in accordance with

IAS 39 and measured either at cost or at fair value, depending on classification.

Investments in non-consolidated companies are always included in the available-for-sale

category. They are measured at fair value at the time they are first reported. As no active

markets for these investments exist and fair values cannot be reliably determined, finan-

cial assets are recognized at cost. Value fluctuations of financial assets in the available-for-

sale category are recognized as part of the revaluation reserve and are not included in the

income statement. Deferred taxes, if significant, are also recognized. Amounts recognized

on the balance sheet are not included in net profit or loss for the period until the date of

disposal or in the event of a material and permanent impairment in the corresponding

financial assets.

Investment securities are recognized at cost at the time of acquisition and are measured

in subsequent periods at current fair values. Changes in market value are recognized as

affecting net income and are included in the consolidated income statement

No company in the Miba Group currently holds any held-to-maturity investments.

Interest-bearing borrowing, trade payables and other financial liabilities are recognized as

financial liabilities at amortized cost, which may be calculated using the effective interest

method, if applicable. Liabilities arising from finance leases must always be recognized as

liabilities at the present value of the future leasing rates. Regarding the other financial

liabilities, the negative market values of derivatives classified as held for trading are also

recognized.

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities generally correspond to the market prices

on the balance sheet date. If prices in active markets are not immediately available, they

are calculated – unless they are only of minor importance – by using recognized actuarial

valuation models and current market parameters (especially interest rates, exchange rates
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and credit ratings of contracting parties). The cash flows of financial instruments are dis-

counted to the balance sheet date for this purpose.

All financial assets and liabilities are measured as of the settlement date. The financial

assets and liabilities are derecognized (removed from the balance sheet) when the rights

to payment from this investment have expired or have been transferred, and Miba has

essentially transferred all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the asset.

6. Revenue recognition

Revenue from the sale of products and goods is recognized at the time the risks and bene-

fits are transferred to the buyer.

Revenues from long-term construction contracts are recognized in accordance with IAS 11

on the basis of the stage of completion.

The percentage of completion is determined by the ratio between the contract cost incur-

red by the balance sheet date and the estimated total contract cost.

Interest income is recognized in proportion to time based on the effective interest yield of

the asset. Dividend income is reported at the time the legal claim arises.
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7. Estimates and uncertainties in discretionary evaluations and assumptions

To a certain degree, the Consolidated Financial Statements are based on estimates and

assumptions affecting the stated assets and liabilities, the disclosure of other liabilities on

the balance sheet date and income and expenses for the reporting period. The amounts

that actually result in the future may differ from these estimates. The principle of presen-

ting a “true and fair view” has also been unconditionally followed when using estimates.

Furthermore, the preparation of the Consolidated Financial Statements requires the

assessment of future developments. For example, especially for the valuation of existing

social capital obligations, assumptions with regard to discounting rate, retirement age, life

expectancy and future salary and pension increases are used.

Property, plant and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis on the basis of esti-

mated useful life.

Furthermore, estimated allowances for usability are used in the valuation of inventories.
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D. Notes on the Consolidated Income Statement and the Consolidated Balance Sheet

The presentation of the Consolidated Income Statement is based on the nature of ex-

pense method (a cost-categories-oriented format, sometimes called the cost of production

method).

(1) Sales revenue

Sales revenue for the 2009-2010 business year includes revenues from contract manu-

facturing totaling TEUR 750 (previous year: TEUR 1,048).

For a breakdown of sales revenue by product and region, please refer to segment reporting.

(2) Other operating income

TEUR 2009-2010 2008-2009

Income from disposal of and additions
to assets, excluding financial investments 81 305

Income from the reversal of provisions 869 1,117

Realized exchange gains 257 5,481

Unrealized exchange gains 121 2,360

Public grants and subsidies 4,206 2,630

Other income 2,431 5,843

Total 7,965 17,735

(3) Cost of materials and other purchased manufacturing services

TEUR 2009-2010 2008-2009

Cost of materials 87,592 115,212

Cost of other purchased manufacturing services 33,421 42,227

Total 121,013 157,439
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(4) Personnel costs

TEUR 2009-2010 2008-2009

Wages 44,902 54,304

Salaries 37,857 38,546

Expenses for severance payments and
contributions to company employee benefit funds 1,986 2,288

Expenses for retirement benefits 726 708

Expenses for statutory social security
and payroll-related taxes and mandatory
contributions 20,699 23,201

Other social benefits 2,615 2,655

Total 108,786 121,702

During the 2009-2010 business year, a total of TEUR 379 (previous year: TEUR 383) was

paid into the employee benefit fund.

(5) Other operating expenses

TEUR 2009-2010 2008-2009

Taxes other than income taxes 592 590

Repair, maintenance and service agreements 7,956 8,739

Freight and storage 5,945 7,568

Temporary personnel 2,181 6,294

Advisory services 4,751 6,906

Rent and leasing 3,848 4,478

Insurance 3,883 3,666

Travel expenses 2,230 3,008

Commissions 1,695 2,374

Office expenses, mail and telephone 1,002 1,271

Unrealized exchange losses 713 0

Realized exchange losses 159 2,281

Losses from the disposal of assets
(excluding financial investments) 21 0

Other 7,972 13,546

Total 42,949 60,721

Expenditures for the auditor in the business year 2009-2010 totaled TEUR 180, of which

TEUR 141 went to the auditing of the Consolidated Financial Statements (including

financial statements of affiliated companies) and TEUR 39 to other consulting services.
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Expenditures for other persons involved in the auditing process totaled TEUR 65, of which

TEUR 46 went to the auditing of the consolidated financial statements and TEUR 19 to tax

advisory services.

(6) Depreciation and amortization

TEUR 2009-2010 2008-2009

Scheduled depreciation and amortization 27,754 28,803

Impairment of goodwill 1,472 0

Total 29,226 28,803

(7) Net interest income

TEUR 2009-2010 2008-2009

Other interest and similar interest income 346 697
From affiliated companies only 4 19

Income from other securities 57 189

Interest and similar interest expense –1,461 –3,467
From affiliated companies only –34 –100

Interest on social capital –1,462 –1,475

Total –2,520 –4,056
From affiliated companies only –30 –81

(8) Other financial results

TEUR 2009-2010 2008-2009

Income from the disposal of financial investments 317 334

Income from additions to financial assets 32 7

Expenses for financial investments –196 –510

Total –153 –169

(9) Net result from financial instruments

The net result for financial instruments by class or valuation category in the 2009–2010

and 2008–2009 business years in accordance with IAS 39 is broken down as follows

From subsequent measurement
Business year 2009–2010 From At Valuation-
TEUR interest fair value allowance Total

Loans and receivables 346 0 –583 –237

Financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss 57 32 0 89

Financial liabilities at amortized cost –1,461 0 0 –1,461

Total –1,058 –32 –583 –1,609
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From subsequent measurement
Business year 2009–2010 From At Valuation
TEUR interest fair value allowance Total

Loans and receivables 697 0 –1,044 –347

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 189 –4 0 185

Financial liabilities at amortized cost –3,467 0 0 –3,467

Total –2,581 –4 –1,044 –3,629

The interest from financial instruments is reported in the financial results. The valuation

allowances on receivables are reported under other operating expenses.

(10) Income taxes

TEUR 2009-2010 2008-2009

Expenses for current taxes 2,292 5,523
Non-recurrent taxes only 0 –70

Changes in deferred taxes 928 4,586

Total 3,220 10,109

The difference between the calculated income tax expenses (earnings before taxes

multiplied by the Austrian tax rate of 25 percent) and the income tax expenses for the

2009–2010 business year according to the Consolidated Income Statement is explained

by the following:

TEUR 2009-2010 2008-2009

Earnings before taxes 15,511 30,937

25% of the above amount (previous year: 25%)
calculated income tax expenses 3,878 7,734

Effect of foreign tax rates –325 624

Tax credits or payment of back taxes
for previous periods 0 1,089

Deferred taxes from consolidation –343 287

Other items 11 375

Income tax expense for the period 3,220 10,109

Group tax rate in % 20.76 32.68
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(11) Intangible assets

A detailed breakdown and overview of the changes in intangible assets is presented in

the section entitled “Changes in consolidated fixed assets” (Appendix 1 to the Notes).

Changes in goodwill are as follows:

TEUR 01/31/10 01/31/09

Opening balance 8,103 7,750

Currency translation differences –391 353

Impairment expense –1,472 0

Closing balance 6,240 8,103

The reported goodwill concerns the Bearing segment.

(12) Property, plant and equipment

A detailed breakdown and overview of changes in property, plant and equipment is provided

in the section entitled “Changes in Consolidated Fixed Assets” (Appendix 1 to the Notes).

According to IAS 17, finance leases are recorded under property, plant & equipment:

TEUR 01/31/10 01/31/09

Cost 14,173 14,840

Depreciation (accumulated) –3,262 –2,416

Carrying amount 10,911 12,424

Obligations resulting from financial lease agreements as of January 31, 2010, and

January 31, 2009, are as follows:

Cash value
Minimum lease of minimum
payments lease payments

EUR 01/31/10 01/31/09 01/31/10 01/31/09

With a remaining term of up to one year 1,408 1,468 1,161 951

With a remaining term
between one and five years 4,181 4,986 3,454 3,358

With a remaining term
of more than five years 5,245 6,946 4,897 6,040

10,834 13,400 9,512 10,349

minus:

Future financing costs –1,322 –3,051 0 0

Cash value of minimum lease payments 9,512 10,349 9,512 10,349

recognized as:

- current lease liabilities 1,161 951

- non-current lease liabilities 8,351 9,398
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In the 2009-2010 business year, use of property, plant and equipment not shown on the

balance sheet resulted in expenses totaling TEUR 3,512 (previous year: TEUR 4,220).

Commitments based on lease and rental agreements for buildings and equipment for

future years are as follows:

TEUR 01/31/10 01/31/09

Term of one year or less 3,438 3,513

Term between one and five years 9,511 14,519

Term in excess of five years 12,531 9,819

Commitments to purchase items of property, plant and equipment totaled TEUR 4,398

as of January 31, 2010 (previous year: TEUR 4,972).

Property, plant and equipment totaling TEUR 3,421 (previous year: TEUR 1,050) were

pledged as collateral for liabilities. There are no restraints on disposal rights.

(13) Financial investments and associated companies

Other financial investments comprise the following:

TEUR 01/31/10 01/31/09

Investments in affiliated companies 261 450

Loans to third parties 2,364 3,224

Investment securities (book-entry securities) 2,201 1,670

Total 4,825 5,344

Equity developed as follows:

2009-2010 2008-2009

As of February 1 6,302 7,502

Acquisition Teer Coatings Ltd. 365 0

Pro rata net income 1,491 694

Foreign currency translation

(no effect on profit or loss) 501 76

Foreign currency translation

(with effect on profit or loss) 164 –299

Disbursement –853 –1,670

As of January 1 7,970 6,302
Thereof goodwill 1,356 1,356
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(14) Deferred taxation

The differences in assigned values between the tax balance sheet and the IFRS consoli-

dated balance sheet are the result of the following differences and/or have the following

effect on deferred taxes:

01/31/10 01/31/09
TEUR Asset Liability Asset Liability

Total balance

Assets

Fixed assets 5,175 5,466 6,475 4,454

Inventories 1,113 0 1,105 0

Other assets 590 89 477 0

Equity and liabilities

Untaxed reserves 0 201 0 68

Provisions and accruals 851 221 1.926 77

Other equity and liabilities 262 167 102 169

Subtotal 7,992 6,145 10,086 4,767

Losses carried forward 2,944 0 1,614 0

Valuation allowances for deferred tax assets –902 0 –930 0

Tax accruals and deferrals 10,034 6,145 10,769 4,767

Consolidation

Assets 588 0 264 0

Elimination of intercompany profits 286 0 346 0

Other 608 0 583 55

Balance –5,477 –5,477 –3,386 –3,386

Deferred taxes 6,038 668 8,576 1,436

Deferred taxes in the amount of TEUR –851 (previous year: TEUR –255) were reported in

the 1009-2010 financial year in other earnings in the Statement of Recognized Income and

Expenses, and exclusively affect actuarial profits or losses.

In accordance with IAS 12.39, no deferred taxes for differences resulting from invest-

ments in subsidiaries were reported on the consolidated balance sheet.

Due to improved capacity utilization, deferred tax liabilities amounting to TEUR 1,809 were

recognized despite tax losses in the past.
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(15) Inventories

Inventories are composed of the following:

TEUR 01/31/10 01/31/09

Raw and auxiliary materials and supplies 12,907 18,395

Semi-finished products 14,225 16,011

Finished products 19,182 24,511

Advance payments made on inventories 89 114

Total 46,403 59,031

The inventories include accumulated write-downs totaling TEUR 5,596 (previous year:

TEUR 6,650). The write-down amount in the current year is reported in the consolidated

income statement under cost of materials.

(16) Trade and other receivables

TEUR 01/31/10 01/31/09

Trade receivables 59,030 55,642

Receivables from production on contract (PoC) 750 1,315

Advance payments received on
receivables from PoC –530 –780

Receivables from affiliated companies 11 215

Other receivables and assets 8,695 7,408

Prepaid expenses 444 658

Total 68,399 64,457
Financial receivables only 60,302 57,956

All trade and other receivables reported as of January 31, 2010, and January 31, 2009,

were classified as falling due within one year.
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Contract manufacturing

TEUR 01/31/10 01/31/09

For all orders not invoiced as
of the balance sheet date:

Contract revenue reported as sales revenue 750 1,048

Contract costs incurred by the balance sheet date 536 890

Profits (losses) accrued
by the balance sheet date 214 158

Advance and partial payments received 530 780

The carrying amounts for trade and contract manufacturing receivables as of January 31,

2010, and January 31, 2009, are as follows:

Portion of which

is neither Portion of which is unimpaired

impaired nor and past due in the following periods
Carrying past due less between between
amount on reporting than 60 and 180 and more than

TEUR 01/31/10 date 60 days 180 days 360 days 360 days

Trade and contract
manufacturing
receivables 59,250 48,431 8,144 1,849 596 230

Portion of which

is neither Portion of which is unimpaired

impaired nor and past due in the following periods
Carrying past due less between between
amount on reporting than 60 and 180 and more than

TEUR 01/31/09 date 60 days 180 days 360 days 360 days

Trade and contract
manufacturing
receivables 56,176 41,950 11,159 2,117 507 443

With regard to the balance of trade and contract manufacturing receivables that are

neither impaired nor past due, there are no indications as of the reporting date that the

debtor entities will not meet their payment obligations.

With regard to loans and other financial receivables, there were no defaults or delays in

payment nor any significant impairments as of the balance sheet date.
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The valuation allowances for trade receivables experienced the following changes in the

2009-2010 and 2008-2009 business years:

TEUR 2009-2010 2008-2009

Balance as of February 1 1,059 515

Reversal or exhaustion –325 –228

Additions 908 772

Balance as of January 31 1,642 1,059

In the 2009–2010 financial year, the expenses for complete write-offs of trade receivables

totaled TEUR 33 (previous year: TEUR 249).

(17) Cash and cash equivalents

This item essentially includes cash on hand and deposits at credit institutions.

As of the balance sheet date, there were no restrictions on the disposal of the amounts

included in this item.

(18) Share capital

The share capital of Miba AG totaled TEUR 9,500 as of January 31, 2010. It comprises

1,300,000 no-par-value shares. The total includes 870,000 common shares, 130,000 non-

voting convertible preferred shares (Issue A) and 300,000 non-voting nonconvertible

preferred shares (Issue B).

The Miba Aktiengesellschaft Issue B preferred share is listed on the standard auction

market of the Vienna Stock Exchange.

Treasury shares

The Management Board of Miba AG resolved on February 19, 2008, to expand the share

buyback program to 30,000 preferred Category B shares from the original total of 15,000.

This share buyback program was completed on July 31, 2008.

The 22nd Annual General Meeting of Miba AG on June 27, 2008, passed a resolution

authorizing the Management Board, under section 65 (1) 8 and section 65 (1a) and (1b)

of the Austrian Stock Corporation Act (AktG), to purchase company shares (preferred

Category B shares) totaling no more than 10 percent of the company’s share capital over

a period of 18 months from the date of the adoption of the resolution. The Management

Board of Miba AG resolved on August 4, 2008, to implement a new share buyback plan

for 30,000 preferred Category B shares. This program was completed on October 15,

2008. The Management Board of Miba AG resolved on October 20, 2008, to implement a
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new share buyback plan for 20,000 preferred Category B shares. During the period

between October 2008 and July 2009, the company bought back 6,229 shares of its own

stock.

On June 19, 2009, the 23rd Annual Shareholders’ Meeting authorized the company to

purchase company shares without a specific purpose through December 13, 2011 – ex-

cluding the trade of company shares – with the intention of acquiring treasury stock at a

minimum value of EUR 50.00 and at a maximum value of EUR 200.00. Furthermore, the

Annual Shareholders’ Meeting gave its authorization to realize the acquired shares for the

purpose of issuing shares as a counter-performance for acquiring companies, factories,

partial factories or participations in one or more corporations within or outside of Austria,

with the support of the Supervisory Board, in other ways than via stock markets or public

offerings, excluding the subscription right of the shareholders.

In its meeting on August 1, 2009, the Management Board of Miba AG resolved to make

use of the Shareholders’ Meeting’s authorization for the purchase of company shares and

to purchase up to 30,000 Miba Category B preferred shares on the stock market.

The company did not buy back any of its own stock during the 2009-2010 business year

(previous year: 55,887).

As of the balance sheet date January 31, 2010, Miba AG holds 66,229 of its own shares

(previous year: 66,229).



104

(19) Capital reserves

The capital reserves consist solely of appropriated reserves (premium reserves) and, as in

the previous business year, total TEUR 18,089.

(20) Retained earnings

The 2005-2006 business year was the first year in which the IAS 19.93A rules were

applied. In 2009-2010, the recognition of actuarial gains and losses, including deferred

taxes on those amounts, resulted in a cumulative decrease in capital reserves of

TEUR 2,553 (previous year: decrease of TEUR 765) and did not affect net income.

(21) Provisions for severance payments and pensions

Re provisions for severance payments:

TEUR 01/31/10 01/31/09

Present value of severance obligations (defined
benefit obligations or DBO) = Opening balance 17,812 17,692

Current service cost 971 999

Interest expenses 936 924

Severance payments –1,968 –1,183

Actuarial losses/gains –3,623 –620

Present value of severance obligations (DBO)
= Closing balance 14,128 17,812

Re provisions for pensions:

TEUR 01/31/10 01/31/09

Present value of pension obligations (DBO)
= pending balance 7,133 7,744

Current service cost 0 2

Interest cost 342 383

Pension benefits paid out –497 –493

Actuarial losses/gains 27 –502

Present value of pension obligations (DBO)
= Closing balance 7,006 7,133

Value of fund assets
(reinsurance) –6,128 –6,213

Provisions for pensions 878 920
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(22) Interest-bearing liabilities

This item includes all interest-bearing liabilities with a remaining term of more than one

year. Details are given in the financial liabilities table in Note 30 on financial instruments,

financial risk management and capital management.

TEUR 01/31/10 01/31/09

Liabilities to banks 29,857 12,113
Falling due after more than five years 0 0

Liabilities from loans extended by
non-banking entities 1,992 1,807
Falling due after more than five years 0 0

Total 31,849 13,920
Falling due after more than five years 0 0
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(23) Other non-current liabilities

This item includes other non-current liabilities falling due after more than one year.

TEUR 01/31/10 01/31/09

Provisions for service bonuses 3,082 3,557
Falling due after more than five years 3,082 3,557

Advance payments received on orders 40 75
Falling due after more than five years 0 0

Liabilities from finance leases 8,351 9,398
Falling due after more than five years 4,897 6,039

Other non-current liabilities 0 109
Falling due after more than five years 0 0

Investment allowances or grants 87 104
Falling due after more than five years 0 0

Total 11,560 13,242
Falling due after more than five years 7,979 9,596

Financial liabilities 8,351 9,398

(25) Trade payables

TEUR 01/31/10 01/31/09

Trade payables
to third parties 24,365 22,340

Trade payables
to affiliated companies 710 904

Total 25,075 23,244

(24) Changes in provisions and accruals
Currency

Balance on translation Balance on

TEUR 2/1/2009 differences Exhaustion Reversal Allocation 1/31/2010

Provisions for pensions
and severance payments 18,732 –14 1,399 4,126 1,814 15,006

Deferred taxes 1,436 –160 739 0 131 668

Non-current provisions or accruals 20,168 –174 2,139 4,126 1,945 15,674

Provision for taxes 9,202 –12 5,621 0 4,572 8,141

Other personnel accruals 10,775 –114 9,627 542 10,820 11,312

Other provisions and accruals 10,339 –3 6,276 869 5,204 8,395

Current accruals 30,316 –129 21,524 1,411 20,596 27,848

Total provisions and accruals 50,484 –303 23,663 5,538 22,541 43,521
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(26) Current portion of interest-bearing liabilities

This item comprises all interest-bearing liabilities falling due in less than one year. Details

are given in the financial liabilities table in Note 30 on financial instruments, financial risk

management and capital management.

TEUR 01/31/10 01/31/09

Liabilities to banks 11,228 28,847

Liabilities to
affiliated companies 244 270

Liabilities from loans extended
by non-banking entities 387 834

Total 11,860 29,950

(27) Other current liabilities

TEUR 01/31/10 01/31/09

Advance payments received on orders 1,203 1,287

Liabilities from financial leases 1,161 951

Other liabilities 5,500 6,765

Other tax liabilities 3,027 889

Other liabilities from
social security obligations 2,031 2,294

Deferred income 358 556

Total 13,280 12,743
Financial liabilities only 2,612 951

(28) Other obligations and risks

Existing contingencies are as follows:

TEUR 01/31/10 01/31/09

Guarantees 6,358 16,045

In connection with the construction of the new building in Vorchdorf, Austria, for High Tech

Coatings GmbH (based in Laakirchen, Austria), a guarantee was given to the lease pro-

vider amounting to EUR 2.59 million (previous year: EUR 3.75 million).

There are no other obligations or risks apart from those duly reported in the present Con-

solidated Financial Statements or listed in the Notes.
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E. Other Information

(29) Consolidated cash flow statement

The consolidated cash flow statement was prepared using the indirect method. Cash and

cash equivalents are comprised solely of cash on hand, checks, deposits at credit insti-

tutions and marketable securities. Interest received in the amount of TEUR 346 (previous

year: TEUR 697) and interest paid in the amount of TEUR 1,461 (previous year:

TEUR 3,467) are attributed to operating activity. Dividend payments are reported under

financing activities. The effects of changes in the consolidated Group are reported under

the applicable items of each of the three segments.

(30) Financial instruments, financial risk management and capital management

Carrying amounts, fair values and recognition based on valuation categories

The carrying amounts, fair values and recognition of financial assets (financial instruments

classified as assets) as of January 31, 2010, and January 31, 2009, are broken down accord-

ing to classes or valuation categories as per IAS 39 as follows:

Recognition per IAS 39

Valuation At At fair value At fair value

category Carrying amount Fair value At amortized not through through

TEUR per IAS 39 1/31/2010 1/31/2009 1/31/2010 1/31/2009 cost cost profit or loss profit or loss

Cash and cash Loans and
equivalents receivables 50,814 24,592 50,814 24,592 – �� – – 
Investments
in affiliated
companies (not Available
consolidated) for sale 261 450 261 450 �� – – –
Loans Loans and

receivables 2,364 3,224 2,364 3,224 – �� – –
Trade Loans and
receivables receivables 59,791 57,171 59,791 57,171 – �� – –
Other
financial Loans and
receivables receivables 511 785 511 785 – �� – –

At fair value
Securities through profit
(held for or loss (fair
trading) value option) 2,201 1,670 2,201 1,670 – – – ��

At fair value
Derivatives through profit
with positive or loss (fair
market value value option) 0 68 0 68 – – – ��

Total 115,942 87,892 115,942 87,892
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Cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and other financial receivables are generally

short-term or fall due within short time periods. Therefore their carrying amounts as of the

balance sheet date correspond approximately to the fair value. The fair value of loans, if

material, corresponds to the present value of the payments associated with the assets

based on current market parameters. 

The financial assets in the available-for-sale valuation category include non-listed equity

instruments whose fair value could not be reliably determined and which were recognized

at cost in the balance sheet as totaling TEUR 216 (previous year: TEUR 450).

The carrying amounts of the financial assets represent the maximum credit risk as of the

balance sheet date. The carrying amounts, fair values and assigned values for financial 

liabilities (financial instruments classified as liabilities) as of January 31, 2010, and January

31, 2009, according to classes or valuation categories as per IAS 39 or IAS 17, respec-

tively, are broken down as follows:

Trade payables and other financial liabilities fall due within short time periods; the values

shown on the balance sheet represent the approximate fair values.

Recognition per IAS 39

Valuation At Fair value Fair value Recognition

category Carrying amount Fair value amortized not through through per

TEUR per IAS 39 1/31/2010 1/31/2009 1/31/2010 1/31/2009 cost profit or loss profit or loss IAS 17

Financial
liabilities 

Interest-bearing measured at
liabilities amortized cost 43,708 43,601 43,900 43,731 �� – – – 
Liabilities 
from Not
finance leases applicable 9,512 10,349 9,512 10,349 – – – ��

Financial
liabilities 

Trade measured at
payables amortized cost 25,075 23,244 25,075 23,244 �� – – –

Financial
Other liabilities 
financial measured at
liabilities amortized cost 1,451 1,758 1,451 1,758 �� – – –
Derivates with ne- At fair value
gative market value through profit
and no hedging   or loss (held
relationship for trading) 0 1,298 0 1,298 – – �� –

Total 79,746 80,250 79,938 80,380 
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Determination of fair value

The fair value of securities (held for trading) is based on current rates and represents the

market value on the reporting date. 

The fair values of interest-bearing liabilities are determined, if material, as present values

of the payments associated with the debts based on currently observable market para-

meters (yield curves, exchange rates and credit ratings of contracting partners). 

The market prices determined by banks on the reporting date are used to measure deri-

vative financial instruments. If no market prices are used, the fair value is calculated using

recognized financial models. The recognized fair values correspond in each case to the

amount for which an asset could be exchanged or a liability settled between knowledge-

able, willing parties in an arm’s length transaction. 

The table provided below presents the financial instruments which undergo subsequent

valuation at fair value. They are classified at Levels 1 through 3 depending on the extent

to which fair value is observable: 

Level 1: Market prices for identical financial assets and liabilities listed on active markets.

Level 2: Fair values determined using listed prices or valuation methods; parameters

essential to determining value are based on observable market data.

Level 3: Fair values resulting from models in which parameters essential to determining

value are based on non-observable data. 
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Financial assets evaluated at fair value on January 31, 2010: 

TEUR Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Securities 2,201 0 0 2,201

Investments in affiliated 
companies and subsidiaries 1) 0 0 261 261 

Cash and 
cash equivalents 50,814 0 0 50,814 

53,015 0 261 53,276

1) Investments in affiliated companies and subsidiaries totaling a carrying amount of 
TEUR 261 (previous year: TEUR 450) are evaluated in accordance with IAS 39 at amorti-
zed cost minus impairment, as market values could not be reliably determined. 
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Analysis of contractual payments of interest and principal 

The contractual (undiscounted) payments of interest and principal on primary financial 

liabilities (host debt contracts) and on derivative financial instruments at positive and negative

fair value comprised the following categories as of January 31, 2010, and January 31, 2009:

This general category includes all financial instruments in existence on the balance sheet

date for which payments have already been contractually stipulated. Planned or budgeted

figures for future new liabilities are not included. Amounts in foreign currencies were

translated at the closing rate. Variable interest payments on the financial instruments were

determined on the basis of the interest rates last set before the balance sheet date. Finan-

cial liabilities that are repayable at any time are always assigned to the earliest maturity

band. 

Cash flows Cash flows 2011-2012 Cash flows 

Carrying amount 2010-2011 to 2014-2015 from 2015-2016 

TEUR 1/31/2010 Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal 

Primary financial liabilities (host debt contracts)

Interest-bearing liabilitiesn 43,708 793 11,860 1,439 31,849 0 0 

Liabilities from 
finance leases 9,512 247 1,161 727 3,454 348 4,897

Trade payables 25,075 0 25,075 0 0 0 0

Other financial liabilities 1,451 0 1,451 0 0 0 0

Total 79,746 1,040 39,547 2,166 35,303 348 4,897 

Derivative financial liabilities 

Foreign exchange forward contracts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Cash flows Cash flows 2010-2011 Cash flows 

Carrying amount 2009-2010 to 2013-2014 from 2014-2015 

TEUR 1/31/2009 Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal 

Primary financial liabilities (host debt contracts)

Interest-bearing liabilities 43,601 955 29,681 733 13,920 0 0 

Liabilities from 
finance leases  10,341 517 951 1,628 3,358 906 6,040

Trade payables 23,244 0 23,244 0 0 0 0

Other financial liabilities 1,758 0 1,758 0 0 0 0

Total 78,952 1,472 55,634 2,361 17,278 906 6,040 

Derivative financial liabilities  

Foreign exchange forward contracts 1,298 0 1,298 0 0 0 0 

Total 1,298 0 1,298 0 0 0 0 
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Derivatives and Hedging

Derivatives (derivative financial instruments) were used particularly for hedging against 

foreign currency risks. All derivative financial instruments were carried at fair value in

accordance with IAS 39. In the case of positive market values, derivative financial instru-

ments are shown under “Other receivables and assets.” In the case of negative market

values, derivatives are shown under “Other liabilities.” 

The market prices determined by banks on the reporting date are used to measure 

derivatives. If no market prices are used, the fair value is calculated using recognized finan-

cial models. The recognized fair values correspond in each case to the amount for which

an asset could be exchanged or a liability settled between knowledgeable, willing parties

in an arm’s length transaction.

Miba does not fulfill the requirements for presenting hedging relationships in accordance

with IAS 39 (hedge accounting option). Derivative financial instruments are assigned to the

held-for-trading category. 

The portfolio of open derivatives as of January 31, 2010, and January 31, 2009, comprised

the following:

2009-2010 2008-2009 

Nominal Market value Nominal Market value
amount Positive Negative amount Positive Negative
1/31/2010 1/31/2010 1/31/2009 1/31/2009

Currency (in 1,000) TEUR TEUR (in 1,000) TEUR TEUR 

Foreign exchange
contracts USD 0 0 0 10,600 0 1,298

Total 0 0 10,600 0 1,298

The nominal values of the forward contracts represent the total amount of all purchase and

sales amounts for all derivative financial transactions.
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Financial risk management and capital management 

As a global corporation, the Miba Group is exposed to certain general and industry-

specific risks. 

It is Miba’s corporate policy to closely monitor existing risk positions and market develop-

ments in order to identify emerging risks at an early stage and to take steps quickly to con-

trol them. 

The annual evaluation of the companies in the Miba Group did not reveal any significant

new or previously undetected risks. In addition, currently available information does not

indicate any individual risks that could jeopardize the company’s continued existence or

adversely affect its financial position or financial performance. 

Financial instruments play a key role in hedging against risks. According to IAS 32, 

financial instruments include primary financing instruments such as receivables and trade

payables as well as financial receivables and financial liabilities. The carrying amount of the

primary financial instruments presented in the consolidated balance sheet corresponds

essentially to the market value or the fair value. 

On the other hand, financial instruments also include derivative financial instruments used

as hedging instruments to hedge against risks of changes in foreign currency exchange

rates. 

a) Credit risk 

On the assets side of the balance sheet, the amounts reported also represent the maxi-

mum credit risk or risk of default. In the case of receivables, the risk can be considered

minor since the credit standing of new and existing clients is continuously reviewed and

since no individual customer is liable for more than 7 percent (previous year: 4 percent) of

total trade receivables. Furthermore, the credit risk is largely hedged by credit insurance

and bankable forms of security (guarantees and letters of credit). 

b) Interest rate risk 

An interest rate risk stemming from fluctuations in the market interest rate primarily

applies to receivables and liabilities having a term of more than one year. In the operatio-

nal area, these terms are not of material significance, but they can play a role for financial

investments and financial liabilities.
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On the assets side, an interest rate risk exists only for securities held as financial invest-

ments. Since these securities are held principally through investment funds and may be

converted into cash at any time, the interest rate risk is not deemed to be material. 

Most of the amounts due to credit institutions (bank loans, etc.) involve variable interest

rates. The fair value of these liabilities is subject to the market interest rate fluctuation.

c) Currency risk

Currency risk on the assets side exists primarily in terms of the US dollar, resulting from

trade receivables from international customers. On the liabilities side, there are no signifi-

cant currency risks – with the exception of trade payables – since operations are financed

by each individual group company in its local currency. 

Hedging is done through the natural process of closing out positions, such as the off-

setting of receivables in USD against trade liabilities in USD.

d) Liquidity risk 

Liquidity in the Miba Group is ensured by appropriate liquidity planning at the beginning of

each year, by financial resources sufficient to cover a period of less than 12 months, and

by short-term credit lines.

e) Capital management 

Miba AG is not subject to any statutory minimum capital requirements. The objective of

the Miba Group is not only to continue to increase enterprise value but to maintain an

appropriate capital structure. 

Capital management is based on the equity ratio, which is the ratio of equity to the total

assets shown on the consolidated balance sheet (balance sheet total). Although there is

no concrete numerical target, the group equity ratio should not be below 40.0 percent. 

01/31/10 01/31/09 

Group equity (TEUR) 206,787 197,421 

Consolidated balance sheet total (TEUR) 343,931 341,005 

Group equity ratio (in %) 60.1 % 57.9 % 
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f) Sensitivity analyses

Bases for the sensitivity analyses

In order to represent material market risks relating to financial instruments, IFRS 7 re-

quires sensitivity analyses that show the effects of hypothetical changes in relevant risk

variables on earnings and group equity capital. The Miba Group is primarily exposed to 

foreign currency and interest rate risk. Appropriate sensitivity analyses were therefore

conducted for these market risks.

The affected financial instrument holdings as of the balance sheet date were used as the

basis for determining the effects caused by hypothetical changes in the risk variables. It

was assumed that the particular risk on the balance sheet date essentially represents the

risk during the financial year. 

The Austrian corporate income tax rate of 25 percent was used uniformly as the tax rate.

In the sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk, only the cash flow risk was considered,

since the fair value risk is not relevant because of the accounting and valuation methods

used. 

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk 

If the euro had risen in value by 10 percent against the US dollar as of the balance sheet

date, then earnings (after taxes) and group equity would have differed by the amounts

listed below. 

TEUR 1/31/2010 1/31/2009
Earnings Earnings

(after taxes) (after taxes)

USD –935 –431 

Total –935 –431 

If the value of the euro had decreased by 10 percent as of the balance sheet date against the US dollar, the

effect on earnings (after taxes) and group equity would have been the same as above but with the sign

(minus or plus) reversed.

In this analysis it was assumed that all other variables, particularly interest rates, remain constant. The sensi-

tivity of group equity was affected solely by earnings (after taxes) in the above analyses. 
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Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

An increase in the market interest rate of 100 basis points as of the balance sheet date

would have increased earnings (before taxes) and Group equity by TEUR 173 (previous

year: TEUR 129).

A decrease in the market interest rate of 100 basis points as of the balance sheet date

would have had the same effect on earnings (before taxes) and Group equity, but with a

reverse in the sign (plus or minus). 

In this analysis it was assumed that all other variables, particularly foreign exchange rates,

remain constant. The sensitivity of group equity was affected solely by earnings (after

taxes).

(31) Segment reporting 

Effective January 1, 2009, segment reporting is conducted in accordance with the pro-

visions of IFRS 8. IFRS 8 stipulates that segments be presented on the basis of internal

reporting and that results be presented on the basis of internal reporting (management

approach). Additional geographical information is structured according to the locations of

Group companies. 

The Group is divided into three main business units as well as the segment “other”. Classi-

fication by business unit reflects the Group’s internal organization and management struc-

ture. The business units are as follows:

Miba Bearing Group

Development and production of engine bearing products such as half shells, bushings,

thrust washers, engine bearing applications and surface technologies.

Miba Sinter Group

Development and production of sintered components for engines and transmission com-

ponents. Miba Sinter Group's main products are gears, chain sprockets, belt pulleys, main

bearing caps and components for variable camphasers and oil and water pumps. 

Miba Friction Group

Development and production of clutches and brake components.

The area of other business is comprised mainly of the development and sale of coatings,

particularly low-friction coatings for functional surfaces, electroplated overlays and PVD

coatings.
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Information by geographical region is structured according to the locations of the com-

panies within the Group. 

The accounting and valuation principles of the reporting segments correspond to those of

the Group. 

Sales between the segments are transacted at market prices and are generally equivalent

to the prices used in third party transactions. 

The figures of the segment reports are shown in Appendix 2 to the Notes.
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(32) Events after the balance sheet date

Mergers

Effective March 31, 2010, Miba acquired the remaining shares (75.1 percent) of Teer 

Coatings Ltd. in Droitwich, GB, a company which had been included in the Consolidated

Financial Statements on the basis of the equity method since July 2009. This company is

one of the world’s technology leaders in the area of PVD coatings. With the acquisition of

Teer Coatings, Miba expands its expertise and its portfolio in the area of highly specialized

surface coatings.

The provisionally identified fair value of the acquired assets and liabilities on the basis of

transaction rates are as follows:

TEUR

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 0 3,132 3,132

Property, plant and equipment 1,521 0 1,521

Other non-current assets 384 0 384

1,905 3,132 5,037

Current assets

Inventories 436 0 436

Receivables 889 0 889

Cash and cash equivalents 1,143 0 1,143

2,468 0 2,468 

Non-current liabilities

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities 423 0 423

Current liabilities

Provisions 87 0 87

Liabilities 887 0 887

974 0 974

Net assets acquired 2,976 3,132 6,108

The transfer of carrying amounts to fair value which is depicted here was conducted in

accordance with IFRS 3 on the basis of preliminary figures.

Adjustments
to fair
value 

Provisionally
identified
fair value

Carrying 
amounts
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Other events occurring after the balance sheet date which are relevant to the valuation at

the balance sheet date, such as pending legal disputes or claims for damages, and any

other obligations or anticipated losses to be reported or disclosed in accordance with 

IAS 10, are reflected in the Consolidated Financial Statements or are unknown.

(33) Business relations with related parties

During the 2009-2010 business year a total of TEUR 98 (previous year: TEUR 181) in net

fees was paid to closely connected individuals for legal and consulting services. 

All business relations with related businesses and persons and the at-equity valued com-

panies primarily involve service relationships and take place on the basis of foreign stan-

dard practices.

(34) Information on executive bodies and employees

During the 2009-2010 financial year, the number of employees changed as follows: 

January 31, 2010 January 31, 2009

Reporting Reporting
date Average date Average

Hourly wage-earning employees 1,835 1,816 2,026 2,071

Salaried employees 785 797 799 784 

Total 2,620 2,613 2,825 2,855
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Expenditures for severance payments and contributions to company-sponsored employee

provision funds and the expenses for post-retirement benefits are comprised of the following:

2009-2010 2008-2009 
Severance payments Severance payments

and payments to and payments to

company Retirement company Retirement

TEUR benefit funds benefits benefit funds benefits

Management Board members,
managing directors and
executive employees –47 412 130 252 

Other employees 2,034 665 2,158 455 

Total 1,986 1,077 2,288 707 

The compensation system for Board members aims to adequately compensate the Board

members in accordance with their scope of activities and responsibilities and in line with

domestic and international compensation packages. For the business unit Management

Boards, a significant part of this compensation varies based on the company’s results. The

annual bonus is a variable cash payment, the amount of which is determined on the basis

of individual objectives and results-based targets. 

Management Board members have individual pension arrangements, and the company

pays defined amounts to the Management Board members. The Chairman of the Mana-

gement Board has an additional “old” pension plan, which provides a fixed value-

protected pension. This obligation is covered through pension reinsurance. 

The statutory provisions currently in effect in Austria apply to the termination of employ-

ment of Management Board members. 

Compensation to the Board Members in the past business year totaled TEUR 1,326 (pre-

vious year: TEUR 1,054), of which TEUR 488 (previous year: TEUR 218) consisted of varia-

ble salary components. No compensation was granted to former Management Board

members or their surviving dependents.

Expenses for retirement benefits were as follows: 

2009-2010 2008-2009
TEUR TEUR

Members of the Management Board 412 –124 
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The previous year shows earnings for retirement benefits due to changes in various para-

meters (inflation rate, mortality tables, etc.).

In the financial year 2009-2010, compensation totaling TEUR 75 (previous year: TEUR 75)

was paid to the members of the Supervisory Board for their services.

Members of the Supervisory Board for the financial year 2009–2010: 

Dr. Theresa Jordis, Vienna (Chairwoman)

Dipl.-Bw. Alfred Heinzel, Vorchdorf (Deputy Chairman) 

Dr. Robert Büchlhofer, Starnberg, Germany

Dkfm. Dr. Wolfgang Berndt, Seewalchen

Hermann Biesl, Roitham (until December 17, 2009, delegated by the employee council)

Johann Forstner, Laakirchen (since December 17, 2009, 

delegated by the employee council) 

Hermann Aigner, Vorchdorf (delegated by the employee council)

(35) Tax group

The group and tax compensation agreement of January 24, 2005, between Miba Aktienge-

sellschaft, Laakirchen (as the group parent) and the following entities created a corporate

group in accordance with section 9 of the Corporate Tax Act (KStG) as of the 2004-2005

business year: Miba Gleitlager GmbH, Laakirchen; Miba Automation Systems Ges.m.b.H.,

Laakirchen; Miba Frictec GmbH, Laakirchen; Miba Sinter Austria GmbH, Laakirchen; Miba

Sinter Holding GmbH, Laakirchen; Miba Frictec Beteiligungs-GmbH, Laakirchen.

This corporate Group additionally includes Miba Steeltec s.r.o., Vráble, Slovakia, and Miba

Precision Components (China) Co. Ltd., Suzhou Industrial Park, China.

The Group was expanded in the 2005-2006 business year to include the following entities:

Miba China Holding GmbH, Laakirchen; High Tech Coatings GmbH, Laakirchen.

In the 2007-2008 business year, the former Group member Miba Frictec Beteiligungs-

GmbH, Laakirchen, was merged with the reorganized Miba Friction Holding GmbH, Laakir-

chen.

In the 2008-2009 business year, the Group was expanded to include Miba Sinter USA, LLC,

McConnelsville, Ohio, USA.



123

(36) Earnings per share

According to IAS 33 (Earnings Per Share), basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing

the net profit or loss for the period (consolidated net income) that is attributable to common

shareholders by the weighted number of common shares outstanding during the period.

Since the preferred shares are subject to an unrestricted residual claim on the company’s

assets, they needed to be included in the number of shares:

in 2009-2010 2008-2009 

Annual consolidated net income TEUR 12,249 20,841 

Net income attributable to 
common and preferred shareholders TEUR 12,249 20,841 

Weighted average number of
issued common and preferred shares shares 1,233,771 1,263,675 

Basic earnings per share 1) EUR/share 9.93 16.49 

Diluted earnings per share 1) EUR/share 9.93 16.49 

1) for common and preferred shares

(37) Proposed distribution of profits

Pursuant to the regulations of the Austrian Stock Corporation Act (AktG), the year-end finan-

cial statements of Miba Aktiengesellschaft as of January 31, 2010, which were prepared in

accordance with Austrian reporting requirements, form the basis for the distribution of divi-

dends. The net retained profit reported in the year-end financial statement is TEUR 9,740.

The Management Board proposes to pay a dividend of EUR 2.50 per share to preferred and

common shareholders and to carry the remaining amount over to the next year. 

Dividend distribution:

EUR 

Preferred shareholders Issue A 325,000.00 

Preferred shareholders Issue B 584,427.50 

Common shareholders 2,175,000.00

Remaining amount 6,655,719.97

9,740,147.47
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Released by the Management Board

We confirm to the best of our knowledge that the Consolidated Financial Statements,

which were prepared in accordance with authoritative accounting standards, present a

true and fair view of the Group’s financial position and financial performance, and that the

Group Management Report presents the Group’s business developments, business

results and overall situation such that it gives a true and fair view of the Group’s financial

position and financial performance, and that the Group Management Report describes the

important risks and uncertainties to which the Group is exposed. 

The Management Board of Miba Aktiengesellschaft released the Consolidated Financial

Statements for submission to the Supervisory Board on April 23, 2010.

Laakirchen, April 23, 2010 The Management Board

Dipl.-Ing. DDr. h.c. Peter Mitterbauer (Chairman)  

Dr.-Ing. Norbert Schrüfer 

Dr. Wolfgang Litzlbauer 

Dr.-Ing. Harald Neubert

Appendix 1 to the Notes: 

Changes in Consolidated 

Fixed Assets

Appendix 2 to the Notes: 

Segment Reports 

Appendix 3 to the Notes: 

Affiliated Companies 



In the 2009-2010 business year, the Supervisory Board fulfilled its obligations according to

Austrian law and the Articles of Incorporation. The focus of the Board’s activities was the

regular advising of the Management Board regarding key matters in the company’s deve-

lopment. The Management Board provided the Supervisory Board with regular, timely and

comprehensive information about all issues relevant to business development, including

risk status and risk management in the company and in the relevant Group businesses.

The Chairman of the Management Board discussed current issues and decisions with the

Chairwoman or Deputy Chairman of the Supervisory Board. 

In total, five Supervisory Board Meetings took place during the business year. No member

of the Supervisory Board attended fewer than half of the meetings. Specific current 

issues were regularly addressed in discussions between the Management Board and the

Chairwoman of the Supervisory Board. 

Along with the Steering Committee, the Supervisory Board formed an Audit Committee

from among its members, which carries out legal tasks in connection with the Audit

Report and the assessment of the Annual Financial Statement, the proposed distribution

of profits and the Management Report as well as the Consolidated Financial Statements

and the Consolidated Management Report. In addition, it makes a proposal regarding the

selection of auditors. In the past year the Audit Committee held two meetings. 

The annual financial statements, management report and notes as well as the annual con-

solidated financial statements, group management report and notes were audited by

KPMG Austria Gesellschaft mbH, Linz, Austria. On the basis of the final audit result, the

auditors approved the documents without objection and issued an unqualified audit opinion. 
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Report of the Supervisory Board

M i b a  A k t i e n g e s e l l s c h a f t ,  L a a k i r c h e n



Representatives of the auditing firm attended the meeting of the Audit Committee of the

Supervisory Board and reported on the audit.

The Supervisory Board approved the result of the audit of financial statements.

The Supervisory Board reviewed and approved the annual financial statements, which are

thereby considered adopted under section 96 (4) of the Austrian Stock Corporation Act

(AktG). The consolidated financial statements and the consolidated management report

were reviewed and approved.

The Supervisory Board would like to take the opportunity to recognize and thank the Man-

agement Board and the entire staff for their personal input and work performance during

this challenging business year.

Laakirchen, May 2010

Dr. Theresa Jordis

Chairwoman
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Audit Certificate 
(Auditor’s Report)

Report on the Consolidated Financial Statements 

M i b a  A k t i e n g e s e l l s c h a f t ,  L a a k i r c h e n

We have audited the attached Consolidated Financial Statements of Miba Aktien -

gesellschaft, Laakirchen, Austria, for the business year from February 1, 2009, to

January 31, 2010. These Consolidated Financial Statements comprise the consolidated

balance sheet as of January 31, 2010, the consolidated income statement, the statement

of recognized income and expenses, the consolidated cash flow statement, and the con-

solidated statement of changes in equity for the business year ending January 31, 2010,

as well as explanatory notes.

Responsibility of legal representatives 

for the Consolidated Financial Statements and for bookkeeping

The company’s legal representatives are responsible for Group bookkeeping as well as for

preparing consolidated financial statements that present a true and fair view of the

Group’s financial position and financial performance, in accordance with the International

Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as applicable within the EU. These responsibilities

entail the organization, implementation and maintenance of an internal control system

insofar as it is of importance for truly representing the Group’s financial position and finan-

cial performance so that these consolidated financial statements are free of material mis-

representations, whether due to intended or accidental errors; the selection and imple-

mentation of suitable accounting principles and valuation methods; or the formulation of

estimates that seem appropriate, in view of the given general conditions.

Responsibility of the auditor and nature and scope of the statutory audit

Our responsibility is to give an opinion on the Consolidated Financial Statements based on

our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the legal provisions valid in Austria

and in compliance with the International Standards on Auditing (ISA) published by the

International Auditing and Assurance Standards Board (IAASB) of the International Federa-
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tion of Accountants (IFAC). These standards require that we comply with ethical require-

ments and plan and perform the audit in such a manner that we are able to evaluate with

reasonable assurance whether the Consolidated Financial Statements are free from mate-

rial misstatements.

An audit involves the implementation of auditing methods for the purpose of obtaining

auditing evidence with regard to the amounts and other disclosures in the Consolidated

Financial Statements. The selection of the auditing methods takes place according to the

auditor’s best judgment, taking into consideration the auditor’s assessment of the risk of

the occurrence of significant misrepresentations, whether on the basis of intended or 

accidental errors. In making this risk assessment, the auditor considers the internal con-

trol system that is relevant for the preparation of the Consolidated Financial Statements

and the presentation of a true and fair view of the group’s financial position and financial

performance in order to select the auditing procedures suitable for the circumstances but

not to give an opinion on the effectiveness of the group’s internal controls. The audit also

includes an assessment of the accounting principles and valuation methods used and sig-

nificant estimates made by the legal representatives as well as an evaluation of the over-

all financial statement presentation. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to pro-

vide a reasonable basis for our audit opinion.

Audit opinion

Our audit did not result in any objections. On the basis of the audit results, we are of the

opinion that the Consolidated Financial Statements comply with applicable laws and regu-

lations and present a true and fair view of the Group’s financial position as of January 31,
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2010, as well as the Group’s financial performance and cash flows for the business year

from February 1, 2009, to January 31, 2010, in accordance with the International Finan cial

Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the EU.

Statement on the Group Management Report

Applicable laws and regulations require us to examine whether the Group Management

Report is consistent with the Consolidated Financial Statements and whether other infor-

mation given in the Group Management Report correctly represents the group’s position.

The audit opinion is also to include a statement about whether the Group Management

Report is consistent with the Consolidated Financial Statements and whether the informa-

tion meets the requirements of section 243a of the Austrian Business Enterprise Code

(UGB).

In our opinion, the Group Management Report is consistent with the Consolidated Finan-

cial Statements. Information as required under section 243a of the Austrian Business En -

terprise Code (UGB) has been reported correctly.

Linz, April 23, 2010 KPMG Austria GmbH 

Wirtschaftsprüfungs- und Steuerberatungsgesellschaft 

(Auditors and Tax Consultants Ltd.)

Dr. Helge Löffler Mag. Ernst Pichler 

Auditor Auditor 
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Changes in consolidated fixed assets 
as of January 31, 2010

Appendix 1/1 to the Notes 

M i b a  A k t i e n g e s e l l s c h a f t ,  L a a k i r c h e n

Cost of Acquisition and Manufacturing Accumulated Depreciation Net value
Balance on Currency Balance on Balance on Currency Reinstated Balance on Balance on Balance on
02/01/09 translation Additions Disposals Transfers 01/31/10 02/01/09 translation Additions depreciation Disposals 01/31/10 01/31/10 01/31/09
TEUR differences TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR differences TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR

I. Intangible assets

1. Patents and licenses 13,214 7 203 11 20 13,433 10,459 0 1,422 0 10 11,871 1,562 2,755

2. Customer relationships 22,052 –1,570 0 0 0 20,482 12,231 –871 1,515 0 0 12,875 7,607 9,821

3. Goodwill 9,803 –391 0 2,923 0 6,488 1,700 0 1,472 0 2,923 248 6,240 8,103

45,069 –1,954 203 2,934 20 40,404 24,390 –870 4,408 0 2,934 24,994 15,409 20,678

II. Property, plant and equipment

1. Land and buildings 66,587 –142 498 28 576 67,490 25,923 –104 2,485 0 17 28,287 39,203 40,664 
Land value only 4,610 –11 6 0 0 4,605 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,605 4,610 

2. Plant and equipment 240,431 –1,060 4,672 2,985 12,374 253,431 148,096 –718 20,452 0 1,344 166,485 86,946 92,335 

3. Other furniture and fixtures, 
tools and office equipment 27,035 –58 680 732 92 27,017 19,132 –50 1,882 0 729 20,236 6,782 7,903 

4. Advance payments 
and fixed assets under construction 11,123 –361 13,484 44 –13,061 11,141 0 0 0 0 0 0 11,141 11,123 

345,176 –1,621 19,334 3,788 –20 359,079 193,151 –871 24,818 0 2,090 215,008 144,071 152,024 

III. Financial investments

1. Investments in affiliated companies 450 0 21 211 0 261 0 0 0 0 0 0 261 450 

2. Investments in associates 4,313 –126 365 0 0 4,553 –1,989 0 0 –1,428 0 –3,418 7,971 6,302 

3. Loans 3,224 –55 0 804 0 2,364 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,364 3,224 

4. Investment securities
(book-entry securities) 1,787 0 499 0 0 2,286 117 0 0 –32 0 86 2,201 1,670 

9,775 –181 885 1,015 0 9,464 –1,872 0 0 –1,460 0 –3,332 12,797 11,645 

400,019 –3,756 20,422 7,737 0 408,946 215,670 –1,741 29,226 –1,460 5,024 236,671 172,277 184,348
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Cost of Acquisition and Manufacturing Accumulated Depreciation Net value
Balance on Currency Balance on Balance on Currency Reinstated Balance on Balance on Balance on
02/01/09 translation Additions Disposals Transfers 01/31/10 02/01/09 translation Additions depreciation Disposals 01/31/10 01/31/10 01/31/09
TEUR differences TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR differences TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR

I. Intangible assets

1. Patents and licenses 13,214 7 203 11 20 13,433 10,459 0 1,422 0 10 11,871 1,562 2,755

2. Customer relationships 22,052 –1,570 0 0 0 20,482 12,231 –871 1,515 0 0 12,875 7,607 9,821

3. Goodwill 9,803 –391 0 2,923 0 6,488 1,700 0 1,472 0 2,923 248 6,240 8,103

45,069 –1,954 203 2,934 20 40,404 24,390 –870 4,408 0 2,934 24,994 15,409 20,678

II. Property, plant and equipment

1. Land and buildings 66,587 –142 498 28 576 67,490 25,923 –104 2,485 0 17 28,287 39,203 40,664 
Land value only 4,610 –11 6 0 0 4,605 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,605 4,610 

2. Plant and equipment 240,431 –1,060 4,672 2,985 12,374 253,431 148,096 –718 20,452 0 1,344 166,485 86,946 92,335 

3. Other furniture and fixtures, 
tools and office equipment 27,035 –58 680 732 92 27,017 19,132 –50 1,882 0 729 20,236 6,782 7,903 

4. Advance payments 
and fixed assets under construction 11,123 –361 13,484 44 –13,061 11,141 0 0 0 0 0 0 11,141 11,123 

345,176 –1,621 19,334 3,788 –20 359,079 193,151 –871 24,818 0 2,090 215,008 144,071 152,024 

III. Financial investments

1. Investments in affiliated companies 450 0 21 211 0 261 0 0 0 0 0 0 261 450 

2. Investments in associates 4,313 –126 365 0 0 4,553 –1,989 0 0 –1,428 0 –3,418 7,971 6,302 

3. Loans 3,224 –55 0 804 0 2,364 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,364 3,224 

4. Investment securities
(book-entry securities) 1,787 0 499 0 0 2,286 117 0 0 –32 0 86 2,201 1,670 

9,775 –181 885 1,015 0 9,464 –1,872 0 0 –1,460 0 –3,332 12,797 11,645 

400,019 –3,756 20,422 7,737 0 408,946 215,670 –1,741 29,226 –1,460 5,024 236,671 172,277 184,348
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Changes in consolidated fixed assets 
as of January 31, 2009

Appendix 1/2 to the Notes 

M i b a  A k t i e n g e s e l l s c h a f t ,  L a a k i r c h e n

Cost of Acquisition and Manufacturing Accumulated Depreciation Net value
Balance on Currency Balance on Balance on Currency Reinstated Balance on Balance on Balance on
02/01/08 translation Additions Disposals Transfers 01/31/09 02/01/08 translation Additions depreciation Disposals 01/31/09 01/31/09 01/31/08
TEUR differences TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR differences TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR

I. Intangible assets

1. Patents and licenses 13,285 98 291 504 44 13,214 8,744 40 2,173 0 498 10,459 2,755 4,541

2. Customer relationships 19,107 2,945 0 0 0 22,052 9,185 1,415 1,631 0 0 12,231 9,821 9,923

3. Goodwill 9,450 353 0 0 0 9,803 1,700 0 0 0 0 1,700 8,103 7,750

41,842 3,396 291 504 44 45,069 19,629 1,456 3,803 0 498 24,390 20,678 22,214

II. Property, plant and equipment

1. Land and buildings 59,379 2,761 3,751 277 974 66,587 23,345 356 2,499 0 277 25,923 40,664 36,035
Land value only 3,703 99 673 0 135 4,610 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,610 3,703

2. Plant and equipment 202,977 6,901 24,581 4,237 10,209 240,431 128,510 3,297 20,296 0 4,007 148,096 92,335 74,467

3. Other furniture and fixtures,
tools and office equipment 28,265 365 3,057 5,202 550 27,035 21,564 223 2,204 0 4,859 19,132 7,903 6,701

4. Advance payments
and fixed assets under construction 11,246 255 11,399 0 –11,777 11,123 0 0 0 0 0 0 11,123 11,246

301,866 10,282 42,787 9,716 –44 345,176 173,418 3,877 25,000 0 9,143 193,151 152,024 128,448

III. Financial investments

1. Investments in affiliated companies 313 0 138 0 0 450 0 0 0 0 0 0 450 313

2. Investments in associates 4,076 148 90 0 0 4,313 –3,426 –71 0 –1,508 0 –1,989 6,302 7,502

3. Loans 5,826 104 0 2,707 0 3,224 1,225 0 500 0 1,725 0 3,224 4,601

4. Investment securities
(book-entry securities) 1,759 0 28 0 0 1,787 114 0 11 7 0 117 1,670 1,645

11,974 251 256 2,707 0 9,775 –2,087 –71 511 –1,501 1,725 –1,872 11,645 14,061

355,682 13,929 43,334 12,926 0 400,019 190,961 5,261 29,314 –1,501 11,366 215,670 184,348 164,723
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Cost of Acquisition and Manufacturing Accumulated Depreciation Net value
Balance on Currency Balance on Balance on Currency Reinstated Balance on Balance on Balance on
02/01/08 translation Additions Disposals Transfers 01/31/09 02/01/08 translation Additions depreciation Disposals 01/31/09 01/31/09 01/31/08
TEUR differences TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR differences TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR

I. Intangible assets

1. Patents and licenses 13,285 98 291 504 44 13,214 8,744 40 2,173 0 498 10,459 2,755 4,541

2. Customer relationships 19,107 2,945 0 0 0 22,052 9,185 1,415 1,631 0 0 12,231 9,821 9,923

3. Goodwill 9,450 353 0 0 0 9,803 1,700 0 0 0 0 1,700 8,103 7,750

41,842 3,396 291 504 44 45,069 19,629 1,456 3,803 0 498 24,390 20,678 22,214

II. Property, plant and equipment

1. Land and buildings 59,379 2,761 3,751 277 974 66,587 23,345 356 2,499 0 277 25,923 40,664 36,035
Land value only 3,703 99 673 0 135 4,610 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,610 3,703

2. Plant and equipment 202,977 6,901 24,581 4,237 10,209 240,431 128,510 3,297 20,296 0 4,007 148,096 92,335 74,467

3. Other furniture and fixtures,
tools and office equipment 28,265 365 3,057 5,202 550 27,035 21,564 223 2,204 0 4,859 19,132 7,903 6,701

4. Advance payments
and fixed assets under construction 11,246 255 11,399 0 –11,777 11,123 0 0 0 0 0 0 11,123 11,246

301,866 10,282 42,787 9,716 –44 345,176 173,418 3,877 25,000 0 9,143 193,151 152,024 128,448

III. Financial investments

1. Investments in affiliated companies 313 0 138 0 0 450 0 0 0 0 0 0 450 313

2. Investments in associates 4,076 148 90 0 0 4,313 –3,426 –71 0 –1,508 0 –1,989 6,302 7,502

3. Loans 5,826 104 0 2,707 0 3,224 1,225 0 500 0 1,725 0 3,224 4,601

4. Investment securities
(book-entry securities) 1,759 0 28 0 0 1,787 114 0 11 7 0 117 1,670 1,645

11,974 251 256 2,707 0 9,775 –2,087 –71 511 –1,501 1,725 –1,872 11,645 14,061

355,682 13,929 43,334 12,926 0 400,019 190,961 5,261 29,314 –1,501 11,366 215,670 184,348 164,723
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Segment Reporting 

Appendix 2 to Notes 

M i b a  A k t i e n g e s e l l s c h a f t ,  L a a k i r c h e n

1. Segment information

Bearing Group Sinter Group Friction Group Other Consolidation Total Group

TEUR 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10 2008-09

Sales revenue 132,562 160,388 125,736 135,421 51,121 76,542 15,603 16,696 13,265 14,451 311,756 374,596
Intercompany sales only 416 631 504 627 612 795 11,733 12,399 13,265 14,451 0 0

External sales only 132,146 159,757 125,232 134,794 50,509 75,747 3,870 4,297 0 0 311,756 374,596

Operating income EBITDA 24,096 33,351 19,701 18,588 –533 9,244 2,383 2,119 –25 –30 45,623 63,270

Depreciation and amortization 9,231 9,402 12,371 12,526 5,999 4,493 1,663 2,417 –38 –36 29,226 28,803

Operating income EBIT 14,865 23,949 7,330 6,061 –6,532 4,751 720 –299 13 6 16,397 34,467
Income from associates consolidated by equity method –10 6 1,491 689 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,481 695

Assets 128,384 154,412 132,709 117,945 56,081 65,660 158,198 154,399 131,441 151,412 343,931 341,004
Equity interests in associated companies only 1,643 1,769 5,962 4,534 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,606 6,303 

Liabilities 50,730 73,290 82,272 73,341 42,306 45,042 14,673 22,217 52,838 70,307 137,144 143,583

Investments (excluding financial investments) 5,761 20,774 11,237 17,351 2,118 3,683 421 1,298 0 27 19,537 43,078

Other non-cash income  
and expenses 3,803 2,283 –754 –1,079 1,404 560 37,010 –186 0 0 4,490 1,578

Number of employees (average) 1,028 1,041 1,037 1,143 456 574 91 97 0 0 2,613 2,855

2. Geographical Information

Austria EU excl. Austria Asia NAFTA Other Consolidation Total Group

TEUR 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10 2008-09

External sales 26,096 30,251 169,542 216,327 51,753 49,962 53,113 65,454 11,252 12,603 0 0 311,756 374,596 

Segment assets 303,408 290,976 58,027 70,147 37,160 24,410 61,768 57,946 0 0 116,431 102,474 343,931 341,005 

Investments (excluding financial investments) 7,037 30,208 1,433 7,407 5,147 2,120 8,878 5,971 0 0 –2,958 2,628 19,537 43,078 
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1. Segment information

Bearing Group Sinter Group Friction Group Other Consolidation Total Group

TEUR 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10 2008-09

Sales revenue 132,562 160,388 125,736 135,421 51,121 76,542 15,603 16,696 13,265 14,451 311,756 374,596
Intercompany sales only 416 631 504 627 612 795 11,733 12,399 13,265 14,451 0 0

External sales only 132,146 159,757 125,232 134,794 50,509 75,747 3,870 4,297 0 0 311,756 374,596

Operating income EBITDA 24,096 33,351 19,701 18,588 –533 9,244 2,383 2,119 –25 –30 45,623 63,270

Depreciation and amortization 9,231 9,402 12,371 12,526 5,999 4,493 1,663 2,417 –38 –36 29,226 28,803

Operating income EBIT 14,865 23,949 7,330 6,061 –6,532 4,751 720 –299 13 6 16,397 34,467
Income from associates consolidated by equity method –10 6 1,491 689 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,481 695

Assets 128,384 154,412 132,709 117,945 56,081 65,660 158,198 154,399 131,441 151,412 343,931 341,004
Equity interests in associated companies only 1,643 1,769 5,962 4,534 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,606 6,303 

Liabilities 50,730 73,290 82,272 73,341 42,306 45,042 14,673 22,217 52,838 70,307 137,144 143,583

Investments (excluding financial investments) 5,761 20,774 11,237 17,351 2,118 3,683 421 1,298 0 27 19,537 43,078

Other non-cash income  
and expenses 3,803 2,283 –754 –1,079 1,404 560 37,010 –186 0 0 4,490 1,578

Number of employees (average) 1,028 1,041 1,037 1,143 456 574 91 97 0 0 2,613 2,855

2. Geographical Information

Austria EU excl. Austria Asia NAFTA Other Consolidation Total Group

TEUR 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10 2008-09

External sales 26,096 30,251 169,542 216,327 51,753 49,962 53,113 65,454 11,252 12,603 0 0 311,756 374,596 

Segment assets 303,408 290,976 58,027 70,147 37,160 24,410 61,768 57,946 0 0 116,431 102,474 343,931 341,005 

Investments (excluding financial investments) 7,037 30,208 1,433 7,407 5,147 2,120 8,878 5,971 0 0 –2,958 2,628 19,537 43,078 
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Affiliated Companies 
as of January 31, 2010 

Appendix 3 to the Notes

M i b a  A k t i e n g e s e l l s c h a f t ,  L a a k i r c h e n

Miba AG holds equity interests in 28 subsidiaries. Four subsidiaries are not consolidated (for reasons of materiality). 

The following list contains the parent company, the 18 consolidated subsidiaries, the three associated companies and 

the four non-consolidated companies: 

Direct and
indirect equity Type of 

Seat of Nominal interests consoli-
Company company Country Currency capital % dation

Affiliated companies:

Miba Aktiengesellschaft Laakirchen A TEUR 9,500 100.0 CC

Bearing Group

Miba Gleitlager GmbH Laakirchen A TEUR 8,750 100.0 CC

Miba Bearings US LLC McConnelsville, Ohio USA TUSD 29,000 100.0 CC

Miba Far East PTE Ltd. Singapore SG TSGD 1,075 100.0 CC

Miba Automation
Systems Ges.m.b.H. Laakirchen A TEUR 45 100.0 CC

Miba China Holding GmbH Laakirchen A TEUR 4,000 100.0 CC

Miba Precision Components Suzhou,
(China) Co. Ltd. 1) Industrial Park CN TCNY 74,840 100.0 CC

CC = consolidated companies (subsidiaries)
CE = associates accounted for in consolidated statements under equity method
1) Balance sheet date Dec. 31, 2009
2) In liquidation since Feb. 1, 2008
3) Balance sheet date July 31, 2009; interim financial statements: January 31, 2010
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Direct and 
indirect equity Type of 

Seat of Nominal interests consoli-
Company company Country Currency capital % dation

Sinter Group

Miba Sinter Austria GmbH Laakirchen A TEUR 8,400 100.0 CC

Miba Sinter Slovakia s.r.o. Dolný Kubín SK TSKK 111,446 100.0 CC
TEUR 3,699

Miba Sinter USA LLC McConnelsville, Ohio USA TUSD 700 100.0 CC

Miba Sinter Holding

GmbH & Co KG Laakirchen A TEUR 110 100.0 CC

Miba Sinter Holding GmbH Laakirchen A TEUR 35 100.0 CC

Friction Group

Miba Friction Holding GmbH Laakirchen A TEUR 35 100.0 CC 

Miba Frictec GmbH Laakirchen A TEUR 40 100.0 CC 

Miba HydraMechanica Sterling Heights,
Corp. Michigan USA TUSD 8,284 100.0 CC

Miba Frictec Holding Ltd. 2) Sheffield GB TGBP 6,400 100.0 CC 

Miba Tyzack Ltd. 2) Sheffield GB TGBP 3,535 100.0 CC 

Miba Steeltec s.r.o. Vráble SK TSKK 155,548 100.0 CC
TEUR 5,159 

Others

High Tech Coatings GmbH Laakirchen A TEUR 1,000 74.9 CC

Associated companies

Mahle Metal Leve Miba 
Sinterizados Ltda. 1) São Paulo BR TBRL 100 30.0 CE

ABM Advanced Bearing Greensburg,
Materials LLC 1) Indiana USA TUSD 4,540 50.0 CE

Teer Coatings Ltd. 3) Droitwich GB GBP 1,000 24.9 CE

Non-consolidated companies

Miba France SARL Paris FR TEUR 20 100.0 -

Miba Italia S.r.l. Turin IT TEUR 20 100.0 -

Miba Deutschland G.m.b.H. Stuttgart DE TEUR 26 100.0 -

Miba Kantinen GmbH 1) Laakirchen A TEUR 116 100.0 -
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